Vested in/Owner
Property Address:

Legal:
Lot

Theofilos G Balabanis Trust

Block Section

Subdivision

and/or Acreage

Tax Assessment for 2022

County/City Court House Henry VA

Preliminary Report on Title

Current Deed Book and Page

Tax Map No. 008180005 Deed Book 278
Land Page 331
Improvements Instrument No

Total See Printout Copies 13
Total Tax Cost

Paid Thru Date Received

Paid Semi-annual Date Searched  6-20-22
Delinquencies

Tax Data reported is provided from the Treasurer’s Office and is for informational
purposes only. Closing/Settlement Agents SHOULD NOT RELY on this information for
final settlement. You are responsible for verifying exact taxes, storm water, utilities,
abatements, or other special assessments or fees. No responsibility is assumed by our
company in the reporting of this data other than the accuracy of transcription from
Treasurer’s Public Records at the time of the search,

B. DEED INFO: BEING: same/part conveyed to

Theofilos G Balabanis
from Delbert F Simmons and Mary Sue Simmons
Dated 5-7-74 Recorded 5-13-74  Court House Henry
Deed Book 278 Page 331 Instr No.
C. Interest is
ENCUMBRANCES
1. Taxes next due: Land Use: Yes [ | Nol]
2. Judgments found: Yes[[] No # Enclosed
3. Financing statements found:  Yes ] No # Enclosed
4. Civil Cases found: Yes[ ] No[ ] #Enclosed
5. Deed of Trust: Grantors _None
to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [] Closed []
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure $ Payable to
Additional Info

6. Deed of Trust: Grantors

to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [] Closed []
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure § Payable to
Additional Info

7. Deed of Trust: Grantors

10 , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [ ] Closed []
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure § Payable to

Additional Info




8. Restrictions: No [ ] Yes[]
Deed Book Page Instr No.

Title has been searched to access easement: Yes [ | No [ ]
Easements: None found in search period [ ]  OR Abstracted below [_]

9. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
10. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
11. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access

ADDITIONAL PARCELS OR TOWN TAXES

Tax Assessment for Tax Assessment for
Tax Map No. Tax Map No.

Land Land

Improvements Improvements

Total Total

Total Tax Total Tax

Paid Thru Paid Thru

Paid Annual Paid Annual
Delinquencies Delinquencies

LisT OF ALL NAMES RUN FOR JUDGMENTS:

1. Theofilos Balabanis (Trust) Clear [{] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]
2. Landon Catron Clear [X] Judgment(s) Attached [}
3. Ruby Balabanis Clear [X] Judgment(s) Attached [_]
4, Georgeanna Lee Butler Clear Judgment(s) Attached O
5. Elizabeth Ann Murphy Clear [} Judgment(s) Attached [_]
6. Rebecca Katherine Yow Clear [X] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]
7. Clear [[] Judgment(s) Attached [_]
8. Clear [] Judgment(s) Attached [_]

ABSTRACTOR’S NOTES TO UNDERWRITER:
Please note this was searched back 40 years and everything found within that timeframe
is reported. If anything else is needed it will require additional charges.

This report reflects the public records as of the date of search and DOES NOT constitute
an opinion of title or taxes,

Effective this 16 date of June, 2022 at 8 o’clock A.M.

Record searched by Carteret Title, LLC: Abstractor’s initials:
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SHLFOTY QUREING
BAREEYY, VISINLA

THeofilos G Balabanis.
besd 41451
Dalbert F. Simmoas ‘

s 23 w308

Froms

THIS' DEED, made this 7th day of May, 1974, between Delbart F.
Simbions and Mary Sus’ Sinmons, his wife; parties of the first part,
ahd Theofilds G, Balabanis, puarty of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and, in cofidideration of tha sum of. Five
Dollars (§5.00) and other valuable and sufficient: consideration in
cash paid unto the said partids of the first part.by the asaid pasty
of the second part, and the VENDOR'S LIEN as herefnafter set forth,
the said partiss of the first part do hereby bargain, sell, grm.it
and convey unto the said party of theseoand part, with genaral
warranty of title, all those eight (8) certain lots or parcals of
land sitvated in Resd Creek Dit;trict, Henry County, Virginia, -and.
being known and designated .as Lots Nos, 25, 30, a pdrtion of 31,
38, 3%, 44, 45, as.shown on map.of "Beéchwodd; Dévelopment”, made by
A. M. Barnaxd, C.L.8., dated May 3, 1967, Of record i_.h-th‘e Henry
County Circuit Court Clerk's Office in Map Béck 35, page 81, and
Iot 48 as shown on map of Beéechwood Development Addition, of record
in the Henxry County Circuit Court Clerk's Office in Map Book
page , and being .a part of the same land conveyed male grantor
‘by. Eznest Turnei, et als, by deed dated November 26, 1965, 6f re-
doxd in said Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 197, page 239; Rafarence'
ko said maps and deeds iz here made for a more particular descrip-
tion of the land hereby conveyed. !

GRANTOR does EXCEPT and RETAIN a Vendor's Xen ch the property
hexein oonveyed to bBecure the unpald balancedf the purchase price.
" n tha Gum'of $2,700.,00; said sun evidenced by oneimegotidble
installmerit hote in the principal sum of $2,700.00, made by dgranted
. and payabla to ‘the order of Delbert F. Simmons in three annval
installments of £700.00 and one £inal installment of $600.00, said
'inbtalmanés comuencing on the 7th day of May, 1975.

Witness the following signatures and seals, this the day and
year £irst sbove written,

https:/irisweb.courts.state.va.us/jsra/sra/#/bs2search/search

i
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Vested in/Owner Theofilos G Balabanis Trust

Property Address:

Legal:
Lot Block Section
Subdivision and/or Acreage

County/City Court House Henry VA

Preliminarv Report on Title

A.
Tax Assessment for 2022 Current Deed Book and Page
Tax Map No. 008180005 Deed Book 278
Land Page 331
Improvements Instrument No
Total See printout Copies 13
Total Tax Cost
Paid Thru Date Received
Paid Semi-annual Date Searched  6-20-22
Delinquencies
Tax Data reported is provided from the Treasurer’s Office and is for informational
purposes only. Closing/Settlement Agents SHOULD NOT RELY on this information for
final settlement. You are responsible for verifying exact taxes, storm water, utilities,
abatements, or other special assessments or fees. No responsibility is assumed by our
company in the reporting of this data other than the accuracy of transcription from
Treasurer’s Public Records at the time of the search.
P B. DEED INFO: BEING: same/part conveyed to
4 Theofilis G Balabanis
. from Janet Marlowe Balabanis AKA Janet M Balabanis
Dated 8-6-76 Recorded 10-17- Court House Henry
77
Deed Book 278 Page 331 Instr No.
C. Interest is
ENCUMBRANCES
1. Taxes next due: Land Use: Yes[ | No[ ]
2. Iudgments found: Yes| ] No # Enclosed
3. Financing statements found: Yes[ ] No[X] # Enclosed
4. Civil Cases found: Yes[] No[ ] #Enclosed

Deed of Trust: Grantors None

to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open| ] Closed [ ]
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure $ Payable to
Additional Info
6. Deed of Trust: Grantors
to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open[ | Closed[]
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secwre § Payable to
Additional Info

7. Deed of Trust: Grantors

to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [ ] Closed [ ]
Deed Book Page Instr No.

To Secure $ Payable to




e

Additional Info

8. Restrictions: No[] Yes[]
Deed Book Page

Instr No.

Title has been searched to access easement: Yes[ | No [ ]
Easements: None found in search period [] oRr Abstracted below ]

9. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
10. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
11. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access

ADDITIONAL PARCELS OR TOWN TAXES
Tax Assessment for

Tax Map No.

Land

Improvements

Total

Total Tax

Paid Thru

Paid Annual
Delinquencies

LIST OF ALL NAMES RUN FOR JUDGMENTS:

Theofilos Balabanis (Trust)

Tax Assessment for

Tax Map No.

Land

Improvements

Total

Total Tax

Paid Thru

Paid Annual
Delinquencies

Clear [ Judgment(s) Attached [ ]

Landon Catron

Clear [{ Judgment(s) Attached [_]

Ruby Balabanis

Clear Judgment(s) Attached [

Georgeanna Lee butler

Clear [ Judgment(s) Attached |}

Elizabeth Ann Murphy

Clear D Tudgment(s) Attached [

Rebecca Katherine Yow

Clear [ Judgment(s) Attached [ |

Clear [ ] Judgment(s) Attached []

PN R

Clear [ ] Judgment(s) Attached [_]

ABSTRACTOR’S NOQTES TO UNDERWRITER:

Please note that this was searched back 40 vears and eveything found within these 40

vears is reported. If anvthing else is needed it will require additional charges.

This report reflects the public records as of the date of search and DOES NOT constitute

an opinion of title or taxes.

Effective this 16 date of June, 2022 at 8 o’clock A.M.

Record searched by Carteret Title, LLC: Abstractor’s initials:



billie@carterettitle.com

g From: TWVMSUpload@fnf.com

Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2022 7:42 PM
To: neworders@carterettitle.com
Subject: Title Product Search Request 10554864-1
Attachments: Search Request.pdf; Application_10554864_.pdf

Please see attached search request and contact info contained therein. Please do not reply directly to this email.

NOTICE: The information contained in this message is proprietary and/or confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, you are hereby notified to: (i) delete the message and all copies; (ii) do not disclose, distribute or use the
message in any manner; and (iii) notify the sender immediately.

This message was secured by Zix®.

1 SGISGASUR
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Print Date:  11/8/2021 2:17; TAXMAP#  16.5(037 )001/025, PID #: 0 FAULKNER DR : Primary Use
ACCT # 008180005 4033 200V
_CURRENT.OWNER- 2071 ASSESSED VALUE - 5 : T
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0

Extra Features HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3585 Outbuildings VIRGINIA

Total Building Value - "
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | Land Value 77 CONSTRUCTION-DETAIL = |

Total Value

—STYLE

5 S

R

iy

225

2781331

Model Vacant
Stories

S

i

o

LEGEND L1
i rior Wal
- Building & Extra Features Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding Interiar Floar
Year remodeled Heat Fuel
Market Dep % # of Fireplaces
Functional Obsi Central Air %
External Obslne - - -——1 Foundation Wall
Condition 5 2 % 2T
% Complete % CH
o R
g:)rf/ll gv::ond o ~ TY. -  Total Bedrooms
Misc Imp Ovr
Cost fo Cure Ovr
Deprec Code
OUTB:
Description

55 ROD

g Area | Gross Area

No Sketch

Tatal Square Foot

1= Outbuildings Living Gross

* B= House Features

e 7 = S NOVALUATION:SECTION,

Gravel Roa B { UseDescription |Zone LandUnits |{LFacto | Disc. | C.Fact Siteln| SpecialCales Unit Price | Land Value
EETOrDRE 1 {SFO - Suburban - 0.000 AC{1.0000 5 3,000
oo PR

Total Acres

Total Land Value




P

6/20/22, 10:39 AM Bill Details
Real Estate
View Bill
As of 6/20/2022
Bill Year 2021
Bill 1540
Owner BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Parcel ID 008180005
Installment  Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 10/1/2021 $16.65 $16.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $16.65 $16.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https:/imss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/ViewBill.aspx

11



6/20/22, 10:39 AM Untitled Page

e,

Real Estate

Assessment

BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

008180005

Owner

Parcel ID

Bill Year 2021

Assessment Values

Gross Assessment

Land $3,000.00

Building $0.00

Total $3,000.00

Class Description Area Deferments Net Assessment

LAND UNKNOWN 0.000 Acres $0.00 $3,000.00

Total $3,000.00

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

hitps://mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/Assessments.aspx



6/20/22, 10:38 AM

Real Estate
Property Detail

Parcel ID

Location

Legal Description

Parce! Detail

FAULKNER DR

LOTS 25

Owner as of January 20

BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

Customer ID

Jurisdiction

300001658

RC DIST

Boolk/Page

278/331

Assessed Value

$3,000.00

Exemptions Value

$0.00

2021 Charges

$16.65

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc,

https://mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/cilizens/RealEstate/ParcelDetail.aspx

n
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARTINSVILLE WF202200057

COURT FILE NO. 22-016
IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, Deceased HL2.000033

PROBATE OF WILL AND
QUALIFICATION OF EXECUTOR

A paper writing purporting to be the Last Will and Testament of Theofilos G. Balabanis,
deceased, was this day presented to the Clerk by Charles E. Troland Jr, the proponent of the writing,
and offered for probate,

It appearing that the decedent resided at 907 Hunting Ridge Road Martinsville VA 24112, in the
City of Martinsville, Virginia, within the jurisdiction of this Court, and died on February 4, 2022; and
the paper writing dated March 6, 2019, consisting of three (3) typewritten pages, having been executed
and witnessed as provided by Sec. 64,2-452 or 64.2-453, Code of Virginia, it is ESTABLISHED and
ADJUDGED to be the true Last Will and Testament of Theoftlos G. Balabanis, deceased, and is
ORDERED to be recorded as such,

Landon J. Catron, nominated in sad Will as Executor, declined the nomination and named as
successor executor the law firm of Glenn, Feldman, Darby & Goodlatte, under paragraph A of Arficle
11 of said Will.

Thereupon Charles E. Troland, Ir., a principal of Glenn, Feldman, Darby and Goodlatte, of
Roancke Virginia, asked permission to qualify as Executor and such permission wag GRANTED.
Charles E. Troland Jr. made oath as the law directs and entered into and acknowledged before the Clerk
a bond in the penalty of $11,000,000.00, without surety, the Will requesting that nome be required, This
bond, being payable and conditioned according to law, is ORDERED to be recorded,

Cerlificate is GRANTED the Executor for obtaining & probate of the Will of Theofilos'G.
Balabanis , deceased, in due form.

The statement of responsibilities required by Sec. 64.2-507, Code of Virginia, and the written
notice of probate and the affidavit referred fo in Sec, 64.2-508, Code of Virginia, were given to the

i TEG RN et My FoTagoing 8 o u
ferk sopy taican frony the racerda ¢f ool Gouri,

Executor.

February 24, 2022 1, Asitny B o oot my hane
' and affio i Bud ur
i the G €7 DAL Qi gmn. QL

N/ P @ b Cleri

I Direnit Court Clv of Mertinevilla. VA
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LIST OF HEIRS i
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  VA. CODE § 64.2-509

Mastinsville Circuit Court

Theofilos G. Balabanis

Court File No,: 22-016

ebrnary 4, 2022

NAME OF DECEDBNT DATE OF DEATH
1/We, the undersigned, hereby state under oath that the following are all of the heirs of the Decedent: e
NAMES OF HEIRS ADDRESSES RELATIONSHIP AGE
Ruby Balabanis - 1312 Root Trail Martinsville,VA 24112 . Wife 66
Georgeanna Lee Butler -~ 100 Pinewocd Road Unit 122 Virginia Beach,VA 23451  Daughter 49
Elizabeth Ann Murphy ~ 1141 8 Birdneck Road Virginia Beach,VA 23451 Daugter 53
Rebecea Katherine Yow- 700 Corn Tassel Trafl Martinsville, VA 24112 Daughter A 27
[ ] This L1sT OF HERS is filed in addition to the L1ST OF HEIRS previously filed with this Court on
DATE
Ywe am/ore {please check one):
Proponent(s) of the will (no qualification)
Personal representetive(s) of the decedent's estate
[:] Heijr-at-Iaw of intestate decedent (o qualification within 30 days following death)
Given under my/our hand this twenty fourth day. of February, 2022
DATE - /
» Charles E, Troland Jr :
SIGNATURE OF SUBSCRIBER

or Be TP YRR Pl nann Darby & Goodlatte
City/County of Martingville, to-wit:

State of Virginia

Subscribed and swora to before me this teventy fourth dey of February, 2022 by Charles E, Troland Jr.

% R WP |

T J CLERK [ ] DEPUTY CLERK | ] NOTARY PUBLIC
My comumnission expires

Registration No.

VIRGINIA: In the Clerk's Office of the Martinsville Circuit Court this twenty fourth day of February, 2022

the forngoix\ﬁ}klggﬁf EEIRS was filed and admitted to record.

IN THE.CGLERK'S OFFICE OF
MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT COURT
FEBRUARY 24, 2022 AT 02:42 PH
WILLS/FIDUCIARY
INBTRUMENT #202200085 WAS RECCRDED
UPON DERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDEEMEWT
THERETQ ANNEYED, ADMITTED TO REGORD.
THE FEE AND TAX OF $7168.47 IMPOBED
BY LA HAVE BEEN PAID CRGPT 22000000785)
TESTE: ASHBY R. PRITCHETT. CLERK

RECORDED BY: ERH

FORM CC-1611 MASTER 10/12

Teste: Aghby R. Pritchett
CLERK

by: 8/2. RO W, N

, Deputy Clerk

otng is = UL
S IioNT At ine 10189 i e

“‘:’ Tb{:;!‘(gn from the records of .,atk:n ?hanr'

uc;\g%bv ). Pritchett, Ciark thereof s€ y

i, y R.

aml T
and affix the Seal of seid Cou .

N
. day of .
This the i Cletk

- of Mmﬁns‘dﬁ&\’ﬂt

e

“ ‘Firouls Coutt Gty



Please See Attached For Parcel 95, ove No: 22-016 mm,mmmm"
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2). ~Jee A#’aché’a(/ uzzuuoss!mm
LASTWILL AND TESTAMENT  FELAOOQDIA 3

OF

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS

I, Theofilos G. Balabanis, of Martinsville, Virginia, make this my will, I revoke any nther
wills or amendments to wills made by me. I am married to Ruby G. Balabanis (“my wife”).
References to “my children” are limited to Georgeanna Lee B, Butler, Elizabeth Ann B. Murphy,
Chris S. Rorrer, and Rebecca Katherine B. Yow.

ARTICLE]
Distribution of My Estate

A, 1 may have left a memorandum indicating my wishes as to the disposition of certain
items of my tangible personal property, and I direct my Executor {0 abide by this expression of my
wishes,

B. I give the remainder of my tangible personal property to my wife, if she survives me,

If my wife does not survive me, I give my tangible personal property to my children, provided,

however, that my Executor may sell any articles of my tangible personal property that my Executor

deems inappropriate for distribution in kind and add the proceeds to the residue of my estate. The

term “tangible personal property” does not include money or stock certificates or other evidences of

intangible rights or interests, nor does it include property that, in my Executor’s opinion, is held by
me for business or investment purposes.

C. 1 give to my wife if she survives me all my inferest in the residence that serves as
my principal home at my death, including all adjoining lands and any related casualty insurance,

D. 1 give the residue of my real and personal estate to the Trustee of the Theofilos G.
Balabanis Trust Fund under & frust agresment made by me dated October 3, 2014, as
subsequently amended and restated, with myself and Landon J. Catron together as Trustee, a3 an
addition to the trust under its terms in effect at my death.

ARTICLET

Pavment of Debts and Other Charges

1 direct my Executor to pay my judicially enforceable debts and my funeral and burial
expenses (including the cost of a monument or marker over my grave). My Executor shall not

Initialed for Identification }7
TGB



-

2

seek contribution fom my wife on our joint debis, Notwithstanding these provisions, my
Executor shall have sole discretion to choose not to pay any secured debt. The est..s,
inheritance and similar taxes assessable on my death (including taxes on assets not passing under
this wilf) shall also be paid s a cost of administering my estate, and my Executor shall not
request any beneficiary to pay any part of such tax,

ARTICLEII
Executor

A, I name Landon J, Catron; he shall have authority to name a successor. Should he
fail or cease to act, ] name my wife. Should all fail or cease to act, I name American National
Bank and Trust Company. I request that no security be required of any Executor named herein,
References in my will to my “Executor™ are to the one acting at the time,

B, In addition to the powers granted by law, I grant my Executor the powers set
forth in §64.2-105 of the Code of Virginia, and I incorporate that Code section in my will by this
reference. My Executor may distribute tangible personal property passing to a minor to vy
adult person with whom the minor resides, and that person’s receipt shall be a sufficient voucher
in my Executor’s accounts.

] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto sgf/#y hand and seal to my will on the
6l day of _Mareh , 2019

Tw / Balabanis

Signed and acknowledged by Theofilos G. Balabanis, being of sound mind, as and for
his last will and testament, in the presence of us, who, in his presence and at his request, and in
the presence of each other, have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses on this _&f"day of

feh 2019, -

Witness M

%@W

(SEAL)

Witness



STATE OF VIRGINIA )
) to-wit:
CITY OF ROANOKE )

Beforg, me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personelly appeared Theofilos G,
Balabanis, @ﬁ.ﬁv \ts i%ﬂh ¢ and M

knownt to me to be the Testator and witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the
foregoing instrument and, all of these persons being by me first duly sworn, Theofilos G.
Balabanis, the Testator, declared to me and to the witnesses in my presence that said instrument
is his last will and testament and that he had willingly signed and executed it in the presence of
said witnesses as Testator’s free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; that said
witnesses stated before me that the foregoing will was executed and acknowledged by the
Testator as his last will and testament in the presence of said witnesses who, in Testator’s
presence and at Testator’s request, and in the presence of each other, did subseribe their names
thereto as attesting witnesses on the day of the date of said will, zhd that the Testator, at the time
of the execution of said will, was over the age of eighteen (1§ years and of sound and disposing

mind and memory.
tdtitiy, .
SSNONLEE fign, Thdb£ii6s G. Balabanis
S NOTARY
oy, PUBUC WA
2 %! pEG, #7s92MT LK B %:—Q%_ @ W /
-;1% ,15/30120,3_.-"@5 itness
"o,?/l//:,;é.;ii:{é'&‘\‘:‘"‘ e B4
"”mnm“‘\‘ Z/ML@W)
' Witness /
Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by Theofilos G. Balabanis, the
Testator, and.subscrjl_:_ed and sworn to before me by - \yp Jr . and
o 3. Cao , the witmesses, this the _{, day of

Mo rdh~ ,2019. ﬂm %M %L

Netuy Public ) oq 5417

Registration No,

My Commission expires;__ LU fgb 2029 B
) N TEBTIMUNT IDat the 1o1egoing 1S = LT%
“Jopy taken from the records of sald Cou "
{, Ashby R, Pritchatt, Clark thareof set my han
and aflix tha Seal of sald Court
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VIRGINIA
IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT GOURT
FERRUARY 24, 2022 AT 02:42 PW
i WILLB/FINUCIARY
INSTRUMENT #202200058 WAS RECORDED
UPBN CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
THERETQ ANMEXEDs ADMITTED TO REGORD.
THE FEE AND TAX OF $7168.47 TMPOSED
BY LAW HAVE BEEN PAID (ROPT 2P000000785)
TESTE: ABHBY R. PRITGHETT. oLERK

RECORDED BY: ERH



City of Martinsville Parcel INos

000865700
000025000
000439100

' 000213566 o
000717300
. s

000500500
000204800

000118500
000875100
000050800

County of Henry Parcel Nos:™

BR {065 0067005}
28.9(076 )002 /005 ,6
16.5(002 )000 /083
16.5(037 J001 /025
16.5{037 J001 /039 ,44,45
16.5(037 J0O1 /040 ,41
1. 5(037 )oo1 /053

AR,

10. 4(000 )ooo /005
21,8{005 )000 /001
21.8(005 }000 /002
21.8{005 Y000 /003
21.8(005 000 /004
21.8(005 Y000 /005



21.8(005 00D /006
33.1{000 )OO0 /002
45,7(000 )000 /009K
14.5(003 000 /007
15.4(004 J00GD/000B
15.4(004 )00OD/021
,22,29A,30

41.2{005 JOOOM/015
41.2(013 J000H/043
29.9(000 Y000 /087A
39,1{000 J0OO /044
52,5(037 J000 /003A
41.2{000 )00O0 /0198



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HENRY COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE

COURT FILE NO. 220000123

IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, DECEASED

DATE OF DEATH: February 4, 2022

RECORD CERTIFIED COPY OF WILL

A peper writing dated March 6, 2019, purporting to be a certified copy of the last Will and

Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, deceased, with certificate of ASHBY R.

PRITCHETT, Clerk of the Circuit Court of MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT COURT , that said writing

is & true and correct copy of the Last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS,

deceased, is admitted to record as a true copy of the Last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G.

BALABANIS, deceased.

%N_;:.&»b E ‘Sﬁm‘b , Clerk
March 10, 2022



THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS .
FROM: ' ‘ | Qs 771
JANET MARLOWE BALABANIS )
THIS DEED made this 6th day of August, 1976, by
and between Janet Harlowe Balabanis(&ho is one and the same
as Janet M. Balabanis), party of the first part and Grantor
_herein, and Theofilis G. Balabanis, her husband, party of

the second part and Grantee herein;

WITHBSSETH: That pursuant to the terms éf that
certain SeparatiPn Agreement entered between the parties
hgretc dated the 14th d&y of July, 1876, and fo: and in
conaidefation of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in
hand paid to the Grantor by the Grantee and otherlqood and
valuable considerations as set forth in the aforesaid
Separationihgreement, the receipt of all of which is hereby

acknowladged, the Grantor hereby bargains, sells, grants

.

and conveys in fee simple with general warranty and English

covenants of title, all of her uhdivided right, title and

e

interest in and to the following lots or parcels of land
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located in the City of'Martinsviile, Virginia, and the
County of Henry, Virginia:,

PARCEL 1. All that certain tract or parcel of land
situated in the Horsepasture District of Henry County,
Virginia, containing approximately 13 acres located on the

northern line of Highway #609 leading to Fieldale, Virginia,

as shown by a survey thereof prepared by C.G. Meredith,

C. L. S., May 27, 1948, and as more particularly bound and .

R

described in the deed from Henry County Restaurants, Inc. to
the parties herein; dated December 6, 1969, recorded i§ the
Henry County Cirvcuit Couré Clerk's Office in 5e;d‘Bock 219, -
Page 886.

PERRCEL 2. All that certainllot or ﬁarcel of land
known and degignated as Lot #43 of Block H, as shown on
"plat of Survey for Jimmy Ray Ingram and Ramona B, Ingram -
showing property situated on the east side of Bemver Road,
Martinsville District, Henry County, Virginia", which map

‘  Fomp, SWIIRY & DEICK
ATTORNTYS AT LAW

momenaruw | was prepared by J. A. Gustin, C. L. ., dated April 17,

.~ HMARYIKSVILLY, V4, 2411Z ) B o ) ‘: 278 e Sgi
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1968, recorded in the current mapvbéoﬁ of the Henry County
Circuit Court Clerk's Office, which property consists of
Lot #43, Block H, and a portion of Lot #41, Block H of the
Villa Heights Corporation property aceording to map by A
J. A. Gustin, C. E., dated July 26, 1957, recorded in
Mep Bouk ll, Page 93Vc£ tha afioresaid Clerk’s Ofifice, éll
of said property being more partigularly bound and described
in the deed from John D. Spencer to the parties herein, dated
June 18, 1970, recorded in the aforesaild Clerk's Office in
Deedeook 223, Page 4%5.

PARCEL 3. All those two certain lots or parcels of
land, together with the improvements therson, situated,
lying and being on Westover Road, Collinsville, Virginia,
in the Martinsville District of Henry County, Virginia, angd
being known and designated as Lots 5 and 6 of Block 2, shown
on a mup entitled “"Stratford Hills Subdivision - Jeryl Martin
éroperty, Collinsville, Henry County, Virginia,” which map
was prepared by C. G. Meredith, C. L. 6., dated June 2§,
1958, recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Map Book 12,
Page 20, and as more particularly described iﬁ the deed to
the parties herein from Central Enterprise, Inc,, dated
August 10, 1972, recorded in Deed Book 237, Page 779 of
the aforesaid Clerk's Office.

PARCEL 4. All that certain lot or parcel of land
and, together with improvements thereon located, lying on
the east side of Hunting Ridge Road in the City of Martins-
ville, Virginia, known and designated as Lot £56, Block 5,
of the Druid Hills Subdivision of Lanier Farm, Inc., showing
the development of Hunting Ridge Road, Dundee Lane, Dove
Iane and Dundee Court, prepared by J. A, Gustin & Associates,
¢. E. & L. 8., dated May 24, 1966, revised June 26, L1967,
recorded in the City of Maréinsville Corporation Court
Clerk's Office in Map Bok 10, Page 176, and as more parti-
cularly described in the deed to the parties herein from
Lanier Farm, Inc., dated February 18, 1969, recorded in
the City of Martinsville Circuit Court Clerk's Office in

Deed Book 94, Page 8§32,

PR Sl 278 FAG§33% .
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PARCEL 5. All that certain lot or parcel of land,l
together with all improvements thereon, lying and being on
the west side of Maple Street, in the City of Martinsville,
Virginia, as more particularly bound and described in the
deed to the parties herein from Central Enterprise, Inc.,
dated August 10, 1972, recorded in the City of Martinsville
Circuit Court Clerk's Office in Deed Book i07, Page 117.

FARCEL 6. All of her undivided interest in any
real estate acquired by hexr, individually or jointly with
her husband, the Grantee herein, located in the City of
Martinsville, virginia, or Henry County, Virginia, since
the date of their marriage. The Grantee herein shall pay
as a part of the consideration for this conveyance, éursuant
to the terms of the aforesaid Separation Agreement, all ’
liens currently against any of the aforesaid properties to
the extent that they are valid claims against either of the
parties hereto.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals, this the

day and year first above written,

o (SEAL) -
rlowe Balabanis

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE,

: a Notary Public

in the State an@/for the‘City aforesaid, do hereby. certify that
Janet Marlowe Balabanis, whose name is signed to the fore-

going deed, bearing date of Rugust 6, 1976, has ackhowledged

the same before me within my City and State aforesaid.

Given under my hand this _/é day of 524 5“ A

My Commission explres: Agi/ézf/é;f : - .
N : .

e AY
s o e cum Oiﬂa of te Cireit Court for the City o
s sdmitted (0 veosed o

o8 w333 3&Quﬁﬂu“&@&ﬁ7 1007 i

o SHpean ,,.QQ;#ZM;




218 med34
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Print Date:  11/8/2021 9:18: TAXMAP#  16.5(037 )001 /039 ,44,45 Acres PID#: 0 Unassigned Bidg#  Primary Use
ACCT# 008180021 4044 1 200V
o CURRENTOWNER & 2021 ASSESSED VALUE e
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0 N S
o . HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3565 Outbuildings 0 %1 2O N A
Total Building Value 0
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | Land Value 4200 CONSTRUCHONDETAIL
Total Value 4200 .
T TRANSFER HISTORY T DEED [SALEDATET O/ SALEPRICE |gricment | Description
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 278/331 01-01-1900 U 0
Model Vacant
Stories
Basement
* 01-01-1900 means date unknown Grade
YEAR BUILT G A " Grade %
0 LEGEND Roof Cover
Year 1754 means Date unknown o Exterior Wall 1
Building & Extra Features 0
 MARKET VALUATION ,g_ Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 Interior Floor
Year remodeled d 4 Heat Fue!
Market Dep % Lan 200 # of Fireplaces
Functionat Obsl Total 4200 Central Air %
External Obsinc - - Foundation Wall
Condition L - - — Interior Walt
% Complete At:Agricultural e
“verall % Cond T T
Total Bedrooms
SF>C°f> O\g 00:RESIDENTIAL i
C‘Iost t?gurgOvr TDISTRICT. T CTASSEDPBE T Total Bathroom
Deprec Gode RC 02:Single Family-Supurb | 10tal Half Baths
S DINGS & HOUSE FEATURES B ;
Description Units/Sq Ft Value
Code Description Living Area |Gross Area
Current
No Sketch
Total Square Foot
Living Gross
. IENDFACTORS o L o LANDVALUATIONSECTION = ‘ ‘ L
Dirt Road ' B | UseDescription | Zone | D | LandUnits |l.Facto| Disc. | C.Fact|NBHD | NBHD |Sitein} SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price | Land Value
it oh 1 |SFD - Suburban - 0.000 AC|1.0000|1.000| 1.00 1.000 5 LOT #39 1,400
— BARCELS 1 |SFD - Suburban - 0.000 AC|{1.0000]1.000| 1.00 1.000 5 LOT #44 1,400
Slps.-Stp. [ # PARCELS! 1 |sED - Suburban - 0.000 AC | 1.0000 | 1.000 | 1.00 1000 | & LOT #45 1,400
Total Acres
Total Land Value 4,200




External Obsinc

Condition

1% Caomplete

“verall % Cond
’p % Owr

disc mp Owr

Cost to Cure Ovr

Deprec Code

G QU

HL.DINGS &

A1l:Agricultural

00:RESIDENTIAL

T UDISTRICT.
RC

Description Units/Sq Ft Vaiue '

HOU.

Code

.. CEABSCODE . .
02:8ingle Fami

Description

ily-Suburb

— Foundation Wall

Total Bathroom
Total Half Baths

Living Area |Gross Area

Print Date:  11/8/2021 9:17: TAXMAP#  16.5(037 )001 /025 , Acres PID#: 0 FAULKNER DR Bldg#  Primary Use
ACCT # 008180005 4033 1 200V
. CURRENTOWNER. = | 2021 ASSESSED VALUE e
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0 A RTIIT PN TRIFE T
oo . HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3565 Outbulildings 0 Vi RCINIA
Total Building Value 0
MARTINSVILLE vA24115-356 | Land Value 3000 | CONSTRUCTION DETAIL. | ONDETAIL
Total Value 3000 o + 5 =
T TRANSEER HISTORY DEED TSALEDATET O/ SALEPRICE fgryement [ Descripfion
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 278/331 01-01-1800 U 0
Model Vacant
Stories
Basement
* 01-01-1800 means date unknown Grade
YEARBUIT o : A -3 Grade %
[} LEGEND Roof Cover
Year 1754 means Date unknown Building & Extra Features 0 Exter!or Wall 1
CMARKET VALUATION - L Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 Interior Floor
Year remodeled Land 3000 Heat Euel
Market Dep % # of Fireplaces
Functional Obs! Total 3000 Central Air %

Current

No Skefch
Total Square Foot
Living Gross
o . e . LANDVALUATIONSECTION = L : L
Gravel Roa B | UseDescription | Zone | D| LandUnits [lLFacto| Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD |Siteln| SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price | Land Value
e TOPDT 1 |SFD - Suburban - 0.000 AC | 1.0000 | 1.000 | 1.00 1806 | 5 3,000
Slopes DN | # PARCELS
Total Acres Total Land Value 3,000




1266 WESTOVER DR

Print Date:  11/10/2021 4:37 TAXMAP# - 28.9(076 )002 /005 6 Acres PID #:
ACCT # 008180008 12359
; CURRENT OWNER 2021 ASSESSED VALUE
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 37000 TARTEYRS £ ryvy
Extra Features 14800 th\“ RX (’(ﬂ:} I\‘ E‘ &
PO BOX 3565 Qutbuitdings 56900 ‘,‘/ H RCT\{X 1 ./AK
Total Building Value 108800
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | L.and Value 19000 CONSTRUCHON DETAIL
Total Vaiue 127800 EIBRIC:( D‘]'VE;LINF?
- — emen escription
Lo TRANSFERHISTORY ] .
TRANSFER HISTORY: DEED SALE DATEL O] SALE PRICE STYLE Appt's Vaiued By
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 278/331 01-01-1900 U 0 SQ.Ft.
Model Residential
Stories 1.00
Basement FULL
* 01-01-1900 means date unknown Grade (o]
YEAR BUILT - TAGSESSMENTHISTORY Grade % 1.00%
1862 LEGEND 2020 2021 Roof Cover COMP. SH.
Year 1754 means Date unknown Building & Extra Features 110000 51500 Exterior Wall1  BRICK
MARKET VALUATION o Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 56900 interior Floor CARPET
Year remodeled Land 19000 19000 Heat Fuel OIL
Market Dep % |46 # of Fireplaces
Functional Obsl Total 129000 127800 Central Air % 100
External Obsinc - — - ~—mees FOUNdation Wall C/B
Condition — _ ZONING e Intteriar Wall SHEET ROCK
% Compiste SR Suburban Residential S— —
“verall % Cond |54 T PROPERIVUSE . rameieens 0
‘Spc {anVCr)vr OBSQ APPT'S.VALUED BY SQ.FT.
é‘;st b gure o “BISTRICT. : T Total Bathroom 2
coLL 03:Multiple Famny Total Half Baths 0

De rec Code

Bidg #:

Primary Use

1 300R

DINGS & HOUSE FEATURES RY
Descnptlon Units/Sq Ft Value
-HOUSE #2 1 56,500 Code Description Living Area | Gross Area et
|I-CARPORT 1 400 18T st Floor 1,050 1,050
B-KITCHEN 1 1,200
B-CARPORT 300 2,300 Current Sketch
B-BASEMENT CB 1,050 5,700
B-BASEMENT FIN 1,050 5,700
187
{1,050 sf)
Total Square Foot
Living Gross
1050 1050
, S - _ LAND VALUATION SECTION ‘ L
UseDescription | Zone | D| LandUnits |l.Facto] Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD |Siteln| SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price | Land Value
Dwelling - Multi Fa 0.000 AC | 1.0000 | 1.000} 1.00 1.000 5 56 18,000
Total Acres
Total Land Value 19,000




Print Date:  11/12/2021 4:19 TAXMAP#  41.2(005 )OOOM/O15 , Acres PID #: 126 DEXTER ST Bldg#  Primary Use
ACCT# 008180010 21158 1 200R
CURRENT OWNER : 2021 ASSESSED VALUE
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 28700 ERTTYRT Pt —
Extra Features 300 th\ R§ ("(){j h i '}:
PO BOX 3585 Outbuildings 0 Vit : Gl \i 1A
Total Buiiding Value 30000
MARTINSVILLE VA24115.356 | Land Value 7500 _ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Total Value 37500 Ei ltS F[RAI;‘IE B
emen escription
TRANSEER HISTORY. DEED I SALEDATET QI SALE PR!CE STYLE Residential
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 278/331 01-01-1900 U
Model Residential
Stories 1.00
Basement NONE
* 01-01-1800 means date unknown Grade C
YEARBUILT: i ASSESSWMENT HISTORY Grade % 1.00%
1953 LEGEND 2020 2021 Roof Cover COMP. SH.
Year 1754 means Date unknown Building & Exira Features 28800 30000 Exterior Wall 1 VINYL
CMARKET VALUATION o Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 0 Interior Floor CARPET
Year remodeled Heat Fuel OlL .
Market Dep % |0 -I}andl 315:(;)0 37:[5:;0 # of Fireplaces ADDRESS: XXX
Functional Obs! ota Central Air % 0 y
External ObsInc  ERIE Foundation Wall ¢/8 SNALN 2 -005 7\O MN\1D
Condition Interior Wall SHEET ROCK /__—__ ‘ 24
% Complete 0 e o 316
" wverall % Cond 58 e - —
% Owr 58 Total Bedrooms
C‘:Jssi tx;ngfr:Ovr T CLASSEDPDE T Total Bathroom 1
.gi i Total Haif Baths 0
De rec Code COLL 02:Single Family-Suburb .
) - e - :
Description { Un|ts/Sq Ft Value 4
B-5TOOP 300 Code Description Living Area | Gross Area
18T st Floor 816 816
Current Sketch
187
{816 sf)
Total Square Foot
Living Gross
816 816
- : : o LANDVALUATION BECTION o
Paved Road |Public Water B | UseDescription | Zone | D| LandUnits |l.Facto| Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD |Sitein] SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price | Land Vaiue
TTORO. Public Sewer | 1 |SFD - Suburban 0.000 AC | 1.0000 | 1.000 | 1.00 1.000 5 7,500
Level # PARCELS
WMHiots
Total Acres
0 Total Land Vaiue 7,500




Print Date: ~ 11/12/2021 11:0 TAX MAP # 39.1(000 )000 /044 | Acres PID #: 3838 DILLONS FORK RD Bidg#  Primary Use
ACCT# 008180015 12.690 18043 1 200R
CURRENT OWNER : 2021 ASSESSED VALUE : : :
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0 EARTIYES £ -
o . HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3565 Outbuildings 4200 x?,' g g G i \J i ./l‘s
Total Building Value 4200
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | Land Value 28000  CONSTRUCTIDN DETAIL
Total Value 32200 o ltS F;RADME -
"~ pEED. | SALEDATEI O SALEPRICE emen escription
TRANSFER HISTORY. DEED SALE DATE SALE PRICE 'sTvIE Residential
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 278/331 01-01-1800 U 0
Model Residential
Stories 1.00
Basement
* D1.01-1900 means date unknown Grade FV
- YEAR BUILT o ASSESSMENTHISTORY. “{Grade % 1.00%
1754 LEGEND 2020 2021 Roof Cover METAL
Year 1754 means Date unknown Building & Extra Features 4200 0 Exterior Wall1  WOOD SIDING
MARKET VALUATION L Exterior Walf 2
Outbuilding 0 4200 Interior Fioor wWOOD
Year remodeled Land 28000 28000 Heat Fuel
Market Dep % |55 # of Fireplaces
Functional Obsl Total 32200 32200 Central Air % 0
External Obsinc — - Foundation Wall
Condition — Interior Wall SHEET ROCK
% Complete At:Agricultural — S—
verall % Cond {45 kb ot
Total Bedrooms 0
3p “Iﬁ’ ng 00:RESIDENTIAL
o e O DISTRICT T CLASSCODE. Total Bathroom !
-g i Total Half Baths 0
Deprec Code BB I 02:Single Family-Suburb
INGS & ; g e ST E ]
Description Units/Sq Ft Value
-FRM BLDG 1 4,000 Code Description Living Area |Gross Area
-FRM BLDG 1 200 18T 1st Floor 1 1
Current Sketch
187
{1 sf)
Total Square Foot
Living Gross
1 1
: : . o LAND VALUATION SECTION. = : (-
Paved Road |Well B | UseDescription | Zone | D | LandUnits |l.Facto| Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD |Siteln| SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price |Land Value
T Septic 1 |SFD - Suburban 1.000 AC{1.0000|1.000| 1.00 1.000 5 10,400 10,500
- SFD - Suburban 11.680 AC | 1.0000 1.00 1.000 0 1,500 17,500
Total Acres  12.690
Total Land Value 28,000
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THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS &
7 JANET M, BALABANIS, H/W

_FROM: DEED OF ASSUMPTION a8

i GENTRAL ENTERPRISE, INC., a
! Virginia corporation

THIS DEED OF ASSUMPTION, made this L0th day of August, 1972,

by and between CENTRAL ENTERPRISE, INC., a Virginia corporatiom,

party of the first part, and THEOFILOS G. BALABAN1S and JANET M,

! BALABANIS, husband and wife, parties of the gecond part; i;

VITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of
H i
~TEN ($10,00) DOLLARS, cash in hand paid by the parties of the secorﬁ)d
i ¥

! part to the party of the first part, and other valuable considera- :

' tion; the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for
! the further conslderation that the parties of the second part

" agsume the remaining unpaid belance due and secured under two (2)

' seperate deeds of trust origlmally in the qum of $20,000.00 each,

:jwbich said two deeds of trust are dated October 14, 1969, to secur

j
{
i the payment of two (2) certain promissqry notes of even date, each |

in the sum of $20,000,00, to First Federal Savings and Loan

' Assocaition, of Danville, Virgimia, which said deeds of trust ave

b
'
1
J

of record in Henry Gounty Circuit Court Clerk's Office in Trust

Deed Book 126, at Page 925 ond at Page 928; and the sald parties
" of the second part join in this deed for the express purpose of

. agsuming the payment of the debts remaining unpaid in seid two (2)

deeds of trust as fully and completely s if the terms and conditions

-

. of sald deeds of trust were set out herein verbatim; for-all of

.which consideration, the said party of the first part does hereby
;bargain, sell, grant and convey unto the partles of the second part:-;,
;Vin fee simple, with general warranty of title, and with English
EECDvenants of title, save for the aforementioned deeds of trust,

‘ and subject to the assumption thereof by the parties of the second

ipart, as tenants by the entireties, with survivorship as at common i
i

)
5 - I
%Elaw, with the ghare of the one first dylog to belong to the other, |

G

s 307 077D

{ : ,
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;an of those two certain lots or parcels of land, together with

" in COLLINSVILLE, VIRGINIA, in MARTIWSVILLE DISTRICT of HENRY COUNTY)
- VIRGI¥IA, and being known and desipnated as LOTS NOS. 5 and 6, of

" atvision - Jeryl Martin property - Collinsville, Henry éounty,

_in Map Book 12, at Page 20, and which said Lots Nos, 5 and 6, of

" Bloek 2, are all of that same property acquired by the grantor

. tion is of vecord in aforessid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 233, at

" deeds of trust as of August 10, 1972, and to save harmless the

~Part, all this the day and year first above written,

e

improvements thereon, situated, lying and being on WESTOVER ROAD,

BLOCK 2, as shown on & certain map entitled, "Stratford Rill Sub-

Virginia", which said map was prepared by C. G, Meredith, C.L.S.,

is dated June 26, 1958 and is of record in aforesaid Clerk's Offi.cef, -

herein by deed of assumption dated January 28,.1972 from State
Mortgage Corp., & Virginla corporation; which said deed of assump- ‘

;Page 689, to which said deed, wmap and deeds of trust reference is;

-here had for & more particular description of the property hereby ‘

conveyed and the debts hereby assumed,
The said parties of the second part join in thlg deed for
the express purpose of acknowledging the sssumption of the payment :

of the remaiuning unpaid balances due under the two aforementioned

" seld party of the first part herein, i

¢

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Central Enterprise, Inc, has caused itsé

" name to be signed hereunto by Charlie M. Finney, its President, ané;

!
its corporate seal hereunte affixed and attested by Anne G, Darnell,
]

i
its Secretary; and

WLTNESS the signatures and seals of the parties of the gecond

2 80

t

csmi%wﬁmu SE, INC, ;
N 74.-
/ ol Aol el )

By % /y///%f/

Secretary i
- (SEAL) ¢
Theofilos G. iagu)anis 3
OW % 7 M‘M (SEAL)

Ptesidenz i

/Ianet M, Bzlabanis

e

|

1
i
H
1
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i STATE OF VIRGINIA

i
7
B
i
h
b
i
:

}:COUNTY OF HENRY, TO-WIT:
¢ I, Pat W, Mason, a Notary Public in and for the State of
3

ix

“Virginia at Large, my commission expiring on the 29th day of March,

: 1976, do hereby certify that Charlie M, Finney z}nd Aone G, Darnell,

l}
13

nPresident and Secretary, respectively, of Central Enterprise, Inc.,

“and Theofilos G. Balabanis and Janet M, Balabanis, hugband and wife,
;’whose names ave sigoed to the foregoing deed of assumption dated

: August 10, 1972, have each acknowledged the same before me in said
County and State.

; GLVEN under my hand thig /fo‘/ day of August, 1972,

At e P e

Notary Public

:: te Ciccuit Court of Heuy
i 14, 2 This dred
........ , 18, )
; o, wpon the ooy’
J Amirgd W oot j
: kgt WY '
°
4
N L
: {
]
)
i
]
i
¢
: i
. |
- |
) 2
)
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THEQFILOS 6. BALABANIS and
JANET MARLOWE BALABANIS,
Husband and Wife

R

FROM: DBED OF ASSUMPTION #1570

JOHN D, SPBICER and
LILLY G. SPENCER,
Husband and Wife

THIS DEED OF ASSUMPTION, made this 18th day of June, 1970,

by and between John D, Spencer and Lilly G. Spencer, husband and wife,
parties of the first part and Grantors herein, and Theofilos G.
Balabanis and Janet Marlowe Balabanis, husband and wife, parties of the
second part and Grantees herein; g
WIINESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of .
One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) cash in hand paid to the Grantors by the t
Grantees and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of

211 of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby bargain, sell,

grant, and convey; in fee simple with gemeral warranty and Baglish

covenants of title, subject to the assumption of the hereinafter menw i

tioned deed of trust, lawful easements and restrictions, unto the

Grantees jointly as tenanté by the entireties with rights of survivor~

i
o
§
\r

ship as provided in Section 55-21 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as

amended {the share of the one dying shall pass to the surviving spouse},

"all of that certain lot or parcel of land known and designated as
Lot 43, of Rlock 'H', which said Lot No. 43 is more particwlarly shown

on o certain map entitled, “Plat of Survey for Jimmy Ray Ingram and

Ramona B, Ingram - Showing property situsted on the east side of Beaver
Road, Martinsville bistriet, Henry County, Virginia, which said map

was prepared by J. A. Gustin, C.L,S., is dated April 17, 1968, and is i

e

N of record in Henry County Circuit Court Clerk's Office in current Map

Book, and which said property hereby conveyed consists of the original

it

Lot No. 43, of Block 'H', as shown on a map of the property of Villa
Heights Corporation, as made by J. A. Gustin, CE, July 26, 1957, and of

record in said Clerk's Office in Map Book 11, at Page 93, together with

the western portion of former Lot 41 of Section 'H', as shown on said
map, which said property hercby conveyed is more particularly described
as follows, towwit:

NREGINNING at a point in the eastern margin of Beaver

Road, and which said beginning point alsc wmarks the northwestern corner g
Forn, Swezsy & BECY.
ATTORNETE &¥ 1AW

v cHiuxcH
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o ves e
223 . 45
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s

of said property hereby conveyed; thence from s:u.d beginning pc{nt and
leaving said road, South 73 degrees 19 minutes East 145,67 feet to a
point in a back line; thence with sald back line, South 53 degroes 28
minutes West 86.40 feet to an old iron pipe; thence South 36 degrees

19 mintites East 49.55 feet to an iron; thence a new line through formexr
Lot 41, South 54 degrees 58 minutes West 149,81 feet to a point in the
eastern margin of Beaver Road; thence with said road, North 6 degrees 58
minutes West 54,45 feot to an irom; thence North 10 degrees 22 minutes
East 167.74 feet to the point of BEGINNING, and being all of Lot 43,
Block 'H', being also the western portion of Lot 41, of Block 'H!,"

and being the same property acquired by the mrle Grantor herein by

deed of assumption dated June 28, 1969, from Jimmy Ray Ingram and Ramonal
B. Ingram, husband and wife, of record in the Henry County Circuit Court
Clerk's Office in Deed Beook 217, page 250, Reference to the foregoing
deed and map is hereby made for a more particular description of the
herein conveyed property. This conveyance is subject to a ten (10)

foot casement for street purposes along the northeasterly line of Beaver
Road, as shown on the foregoing maps.

The Grantees join in this deed for the purpose of
assuming the payment of the remaining unpaid balance as of the date
hereof on that certain promissory note secured by Deed of Trust recorded
in Trust Deed Book 120, page 5, of the Henry County Circuit Court
Clerk's Office, which note was originally in the amount of $2,000.00
and was executed by Jimmy Ray Ingram and Ramona B. Ingram, husband and
wife, dated April 23, 1968, payable to Finney Mortgage Corp. as fully
and completely as if the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Deed of
Trust and note were set out herein verbatiwm, and they covenant to save
harmless the Grantors, their heirs, successors, and assigns in regard
to same,

WITNESS the following sigmatures gnd seals this the day

) S -

Jo'hn D. Spencex{[

and year first above written.

, {SEAL)
Lill G\ Spencer
<
(G {SEAL)
Theotiles G, Balabanis
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J'mct Hazlowe Ba]abanls

CITY/COUNTY OF _mﬂ_____, TO-WIT:

I,

; & Notary Public in the

State and for the City/County aforesaid, do hereby certify that John D,

Spencer and Lilly G. Spencer, husband and wife, whose names’ ure signcd

Given under my hand this 2 ! day of

o 5-1.0

My Commission expires:

Notary Fublic
STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TD-WIT

I, = ,nn/nk-,/‘zm X /1/1..,15(

the State and for the city a.fm'esa:.d, do ‘neraby cartify that Theofilos

, & Notary Public in

G. Balabanis and Ja.net Marlowe Balabanis, husband and wife, whose
names are signed to the foregoing decd bearing date of June 18, 1970,

have each acknowledged the same before me within my City and State

aforesaid.

o?“(éay qu&k—fu ey

Given under my hand this

Hy Commissicn expires:

VIRGINIA:

('gm of Hi
County, ... ¢ Tl’d! g:z
was thiis day

il uﬂ‘re, and, \:pon the certiticate.... of

acknowlodgment.... theveto annexed, admittied to record, at 22l ™
o'duck M., alter ffment of §on NI, tux imposed
by Sec. 5854 (1), . e
¢ Do s
S,

Teste:
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ARTECIYILLZ. WA, BEIID

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS and

JANET K. BALABANIS,

Husband and Wife

FHOM: DFEED OF ASSUMPTION #3197 buh 219 mu886

HENRY COUNTY RESTAURANTS, INC.

THTS DEED OF ASSUMPTION, made this 6th day of December, 1969, by
and between Henry County Restaurants, Inc., a corporation duly chartered and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, party of the first
part and Grantor herein, and Theofilos G. Balabanis and Janst M. Balobanis,
husband and wife, parties of the second part and Grantees herein;

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of One
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) cash in hand paid to the Grantor by the Grahtees
and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby bargains, sel]zs, grants, snd conveya,
in fee simple with general warranty and English covena;lts of title, subject
to the assumpbion of the hereinafter mentioned debt, unto the Grontees jointly
as tenants by the entireties with rights of survivorship as provided in
Sention 95-21 of the Gode of Virginia of 1950, as amended {the share of the
one dying shall pass to the surviving spouse), *ALL that certain tract or
parcel of land situated in the Horsepasture District of Henry County, Virginia,
and being bounded and dascribad as follows, to-wits

"BEGINNING at a marked poplar in the worthern line of Highway #609
leading to Fieldale, Virginis; thence s new line North 13 deg. 30 min. East
1867 reet o a marked poplar in the rear line of the John 0. Mitchell property;
thonce with said rear line North 53 deg. 30 min. Bast 75.9 feet to a stake
and vtons pile; thence South B2 deg. Zast Sl feet to cormer with the Walter
Clark property; thence with the line of the Walter Clark property South 3
deg. West crossing » spring branch 1h6B feet; thence South 12 deg. LS min,
East again crussing sald spring branch at two points 420.7 feet to 2 point in
the northern line of the above mentioned road; thence with said road South 65
deg. 10 min. West 176.8 feet, North B7 deg. West 86.6 feet, North 7h deg. West
324.9 feet to the point of beginning, containing 13 acres, more or less, as
shown by a survey thereol prepared by €. G. Meredith, C.L.S.,, Moy 27, 1948,
and being a portion of the tract of 50-1/h acres conveyed to the said John 0.
Hitchell by deed from Mary S. Pilson, dated May 20, 1932, and recorded in the
Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Henry Gounty, Virginie, in Deed Book Sk,
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page 139, t0 which map and deed reforence is here had for a more particular
description of the property hereby conveyed. See Map Book L, page 151 of the
sforesaid Clerk’s Office;". The herein described real estate being the same
property obtained by the Grantor herein by deed dated the 29th day of
Yovember, 1949, from James H. Ford, Special Commissicner, EY A1, recorded in
the current Deed Book of the aforesaid Glerk's Office, to which deed and the
references therein eontained reference is hershad for a more particular
description of the property bereby conveyed.

The Grantees join in this deed for the purpese of assuming the
payuent of the remaining unpaid. balance as of the date hereof on those two
certain promissory notes described in the last mentioned deed and secured by
2 vendor's lien rstained in that deed which pobes are in the amount of
$1,250.00 each and were executed by Henry County Restaurants, Inc.,dated the
29th doy of Movember, 1989, paysble to James H. Ford, Specis) Commimsicner
for Sharon Ann Hancock and Philip W. Hancock, as fully and completely as if

the terms and conditions of the aforesaid vendor's lien and notes were set out

horein verbatim, and they covenant to save harmless the Grantor, its
and assigns, in regard to the same.

IN YITHESS VHEREOF, The Orantor has caused its name to be signed and
its corporate seal to be bereto affixed and attvsted by due and proper
authority given by the Board of Directors by actien taken prior to the day and
year first sbove written, and further witness the following signetures and

seals of the Urantees herein.

=

(SEAL)

Theofilos G. Balabanis

Qs A Bt _(s1)

/ *Janst M. Belabanis

HENRY COUNTY RESTAURANTIS, INC.

BY_W
Theofilos @, Balabanis, President

=z
¢ Balabanis, Secretary
S

A .
L N
T8 OF VIRGINIA

GITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO-WIT:

s 8 Notary Public in the State

Ir,/-

and for the City aforesaid, do'certify that Theofilos G. Balabanis and

1

ut 249 wiegRy




fives, 218 mh‘;m ¥
Janet M, Balsbanis, whose names are signed to the foregoing deed as Grantees

and as President and Seoretary respectively of Henry County Restaurants, Inc.,

. i
' have each acknowledged the same before me in &y City and State aforesaid. §
! - ! .
‘ Given under my hend this the Q [‘day of December, 1969. .&, '
: My Gommission expiress ﬂt/l. 29 1990 ' i :
. 1 J
~ E ) |
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ENTORFRINS, LRC., a

Virginia covporation
RIS DOED OF ASSUMPTION, made this 10zh day of aAugust, 1972,

by and bBeewean CENTRAL ENTERPRISE, INC., a Virginia corporation,

anriy af she firer part, and TRIOFILOS G, BALABANIS and JANET M,

¥

BALADANLS

, husband and wife, parcies of the second part)

e It]

1GGeTH Thar for and in considevation of the sum ol

($10.00) BOLLAKS, and ocher wvaluable considerdnion, cash in
hané sald by the parcies of the sccond part unto the party of the
frst part, rec2ipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and rox
hor consideration that the parties of the second part here-

by assume the unpald balance on a note duc to the Charles B, Keesee

lmeacional Fund, Inc., dated the l2ch day of March, 1908, securad
by o deecd of trust on the hereinafter described property and other
propertics, in the face amount of Nine Thousand bollars (§9,000.00),

said dend of trugt and note executed by Virgie Mae J. Wade in favoy

" of Charles B, Keesce Educational Fund, Inc., and which said deed of

of trust is of record im the Cicy of Martinsville Corperation Court
Clerk's Office in Doad Book 91, at Page 381; for all of which con-
sicderstion the said party of the first part does hereby granc, bar-

gain, sill and convey, in fec simple and with general warrauncy of

I8

itle, and with Engligh Covemants of Title, save for the afora-
amencioned deed of trust, unto the parties of che second part herein
as tenants by the cativeries, with survivorship as at comnon law,
with the ashare of che one first dying to belong to the other, all
of that corcain lot or pareel of land, tegether with all improve-

monts theroow, lyving and being on the West side of MAPLE STRE

the CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, VIRGINLIA, and being more parciecularly
soundod and deseribed as follows:
BEGINNING at the northeast corner of the lot now owned by

arl B. and Zelda Williams Burgess, which point and corner is 160




feer from the East margin of Broad Street and located in the line
of Nannie M, Williamson lot; thence with the Southeast boundary
_line of the said Burgess lor, South 14 deg, Vest 73 feet to the
Southeast corner of the said Burgess lot; thence South 76 deg. East
- " 40 feet to a point and stake; theace North 14 deg. East 73 feet to
. :-a point in the line of the said Nannie M, Williamson lot; thence

with the line of the said Nannie M. Williamson 103%376 deg, West
140 feet to the point of BEGINNING, being all of that same property
acquired by the grantor herein by deed of assumption from Globe
. Enzerprise, Inc., a Virginia corporation, which said deed of
agsumption is dated Novembexr 23, 1970 and is of record in aforesaid
- Clerk's Office in Deed Book 101, at Page 217; to which said deed of
E:assumption and deed of trust reference is here had'for a more
'lparticular descriprion of che.property hereby couveyed and the debt
" hereby assumed.
- The parties of the second part entev into the execution of
7 this deed of aessumption for the pwpose of acknowledging their
“assumnption of the payment of the unﬁaid balance due on said note
" secured by the aforementioned deed of trust, and to save harmless
s the party of the first part hereinm, :
D IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Central Enterprise, Iac., has caused its’
%-nume to be signed hereunto by Charlie M, Finney, its Prosildent, and
‘its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by Anne G.
" Darnell, its Sccrekary; and
WITNESS the following sigunatures and seals of the parties oé
the second part, all this the day and year first above w%i:cen.
; CENTRAL ENTERPRISE, INC. :
A by pntes ]
-y ) £ A . Presidegt
L%, ‘-‘§) Fard . A /r{’

A wmﬁpﬁ:”xo/ﬁ.u{o¢q{fﬂ
‘m”tnl‘ﬁﬁﬂ < 4 Secrerary /;",,f”‘ .
T i {

7

. E Theo'filos G._Bala%i?és

: Gg;i‘/,'u(—‘j L'// JL'..-).zéfzfgr/M . (SEAL)
) /Aanet M, Balabanis -
- £5% Y 230 i
: on 3 ae3is

i
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STATE GF VIKGINLA

CouuTY OF

HENKY, TU«WLT:

I, Pat W, Mason, a Notary Public im and for the State of
Virginis av Large, my commission expiriag on che 29th day of March,
1976, do hereby certify that Charlie M, Finney and Anne G, Darnell,

rresident and Secrotary, vespoectively, of Central Enterprise, Ine.,

and Theofilos G, Balabanis and Jamet M, Balabanis, husband ard wife,

whose names are signed as such to the foregoing deed of assumption
boaring daze on the 10th day of August, 1972, have each acknowledged

the same beforoe me in said Councy and State,

164

GIVEN under my hand this day of Avgust, 1972,

/ﬁf ’N //7f R A

\otary Public

o oo frmis Ui of the Corporation Coust for the City of
Iooamzmuie, Pryima, NS dsitment 5o m;::u:x 13 resord at

=2

‘_!L:_"; NEIETH, it TR and vt e
ozl of schnow ¢ .rmnn’ uuc\o nnezed, Tnn o403 Py

Syt 58541 of the Coze amaunting 10 ..QIDha\o boon Fuid,

‘_z_:,(/éﬂ(“ 7 7L Ciork
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JACKSON G, DODGE
ATTORREY AT LAW
UARTINSYILLE, YA,
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LR94-832

113

THEOFILOS G, BALABANIS AND
JANET M, BALABANIS,
HUSBAND AND WIFE

FROM: DEED

LANIER FARM, INCORPORATED

THIS DEED, made this 18th day of February, 1969, by and between|
LANIER FARM, INCORPORATED, a corporation organized snd existing
under the laws of the State of Virginia, party of the first part, and
THEOFILOS G, BALABANIS AND JANET M, BALABANIS, husband and
wife, parties of the second part;

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of ihe sum of Ten Dollars ($10, 00}
cash in hand paid by the parties of the second part unto the party of the
first part, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of
which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part does hereby
give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said parties of the second
part in fee simple with gencral warranty of title and with English cove~
nants of title, as tenants by the entireties with right of survivorship as at
common law, all that certain lot or parcel of land, together with the
improvements thereon located, lying on the East side of Hunting Ridge
Road in the City of Martinsville, Virginia, and being known and designated
ag Lot 56, Block 5 of the Druid Hills Subdivision of Lanier Farm, Incor-
porated, as shown on a Plat of Subdivision for Lanier Farm, Incorporated,
Showing the Development of Hunting Ridge Road, Dundee Lane, Dove Lane
and Dundee Court, prepared by J. A. Gustin and Associates, C. E, & L.
S., dated May 24, 1966, Revieed June 26, 1967, and of record in the City
of Martingville Corporation Gourt Clerk's Office in Map Book 10 at page

176,

s 34 0832
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And being the same property conveyed to Lanier Farm, !n;:. f
irom John L. Apostolou, Substitute Trustee under the terms of a deed of
trust dated April 11, 1.967, and of record in the City of Martinsville Corpor-
ation Court Clerk's Office.in Deed Book 88 at page 1, which deed is dated
August 17, 1968, and is of record in the City of Martinsville Corporation
Court Clerk's Office in Deed Book 93 at page 273, to which map and deed
reference is herehad for 3 more plrtit:ular description of the property
hereby conveyed, ‘

This conveyance is made subject to the restrictions of the Druid
Hills Subdivision of Lanier Farm, Incurporateé, as outlined in the restric-
tive covenants dated January 12, 1950, and of record in the City of Martins-
ville Corporation Gourt Clerk's Office in Decd Book 18 at page 391,

This conveyance is also subject to a 10' drainage easement to
the City of Mn.rt—insville located on the Southern boundary of the property
herein conveyed; and is further subject to a 10" sanitary sewer easement
to the City of Martinaville located along the rear property line, all asz
shown on the aforementioned subdivision map.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lanier Farm, Incorporated, has caused ite
namé to be signed hereto by Jackson C. Dodge, its Vice Presi;ient. and
its corporaté seal hereunto affixed and attested by James M. Wilson, its
Assigtant Secretary, all on the day and yoar first above written.

LANIER FARM, INCORPORATED

«\:\\
By - '\\/) A

Jackaon C. Dodge, T!ice President
-t

CEA LT

S

“:'.&A'mesm Wilson
Assistant Secretary

300x 94 r’ﬁiigsg




JACKSON € DORGE
ATTORNEY AT tAw
MARTRAVULE, VA

* STATE OF VIRGINIA,

CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO-WIT:

I, Sharon O Lawrence, a Notary Public in and for the City and
State aforesaid do hereby certify that Jackson C, Dodge, whose name as
Vice Presideat of Lanier Farm, Incorporatéd. is signed to the foregoing
writing bearing date of the 18th day of February, 1969, has personally
appeared before me this day in my City and State aforesaid and made oath
that he is Vice President of Lanicr Farm, Incorporated, and in the name
and on behalf of the said corporation acknowledged the said writing as the
act and deed of the said corporation, and that the scal affixed to said
writing is the true corporatc seal of the said corporation and that it has
been affixed therato by due authority.

Given under my hand this "' day of February, 1969,

My Commission oxpires: Januar): 29, 1972, ﬂ .
/ »! TR
" Yo kN

oo o L g -

- 3

Notary Public

1 tbe Clerk's Olfive of the Corporotion Count for the Cliy of
Meplasvills, Vieznie this inequmon e ¢ mizei o 24 Bt
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Print Date:  11/8/2021 9:20: TAXMAP#  16.5(037 Y001 /063 , Acres PID#: 0 JESSTEEN LN Bidg #:  Primary Use
ACCT # 008180017 4058 1 200V
s CURRENTOWNER: & . 2021 ASSESSED VALUE Ea e
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0 NRTEYRT £i o—
e P . HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3565 Outbuildings [ Y RGI \1 1A
Total Building Value 0
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | Land Value 2500 | "CONSTRUCTION DETAIL. '
Total Value 2500 5 .
: Yo SALEDATET W FéAt_Eprcs srrooment [ _Description
BALABANIS THEOFILOS G 803/159 09-24-1998 U
Model Vacant
Stories
Basement
= 01-01-1800 means date unknown Grade
s : 4 Grade %
0 LEGEND 2020 2021 Roof Cover
Year 1754 means Date unknown _| Building & Extra Features 0 Exter!or Wail 1
LUMARKET VALUATION o Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 Interior Floor
Year remodeled 00 Heat Fuel
Market Dep % Land 25 # of Fireplaces
Functional Obsl Total 2500 Central Air %
External Obsinc Foundation Wail
Condition -
% Complete - 7
Overall % Cond 2 :
Nep % Ovr Total Bedrooms
sc Imp Ovr T — Total Bathroom
Jst to Cure Ovr - -
Deprec Code 02: Slngle Famny -Suburb Total Half Baths
Descrlptibn — ‘
Code Description Living Area | Gross Area
Current
No Sketch

Total Square Foot

Paved Road |

Steep DN # PARCELS

Living Gross
- L ,, o LAND VALUATION SECTION .
B | UseDescription | Zone | D| LandUnits |l.Facto| Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD |Siteln| SpecialCaics Notes Unit Price | Land Value
1 |SFD - Suburban - 0.000 AC}{1.0000{1.000} 1.00 1.000 5 LOT 83 2,500
Total Acres
Total Land Value 2,500




Print Date:  11/8/2021 9:18: TAX MAP # 16.5(037 )001 /040 41 Acres PID#: 0 Unassigned Bldg#:  Primary Use
ACCT # 008180016 4045 1 200V
i CURRENT OWNER : 2021 ASSESSED VALUE o s
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G Building Value 0 ATV —
Exira Fealures 0 HENRY COUNTY
PO BOX 3565 Outbuildings 0 \Y,' § g‘?\G E‘\i A
Total Building Value 0
MARTINSVILLE VA24115-356 | Land Value 2800 CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Total Value 2800 5 _
T DEED | SALEDATE] W SALE PRICE sw‘i’;“’e"t [ Description
BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G 803/159 09-24-1988 U [y
Model Vacant
Stories
Basement
* 01-01-1900 means date unknown Grade
C YEABBUIT - g Grade %
0 LEGEND 2020 2021 Roof Cover
Year 17‘54 means Date unknown Building & Exira Features 0 Exter!or Wall1
S MARKET VALUATION e Exterior Wall 2
Outbuilding 0 Interior Floor
Year remodeled Land 2800 Heat Euei
Market Dep % # of Fireplaces
Functional Obs! Total 2800 Central Air %
External Obsinc —{ Foundation Wall
Condition = Interior Wall
% Complete e
Overall % Cond “~ Total Bedrooms

Nep % Owr -
3¢ Imp Owr
Jst to Cure Ovr
Deprec Code

7 Total Bathroom
Total Haif Baths

02: Slngle Fam[ly-Suburb

HOUSE FEATURE. :
Units/Sq Ft Value

Description

Description Living Area |Gross Area

No Sketch

Total Square Foot

Living Gross
- L . LANDVALUATION SECTION . .
Dirt Road ‘ UseDescription | Zone [ D| LandUnits |l.Facto| Disc. | C.Fact| NBHD | NBHD ;Sitein| SpecialCalcs Notes Unit Price | Land Value
- 1 |SFD - Suburban - 0.000 AC|1.0000 | 1.000 | 1.00 1.000 5 2 @ 1400 EA 2,800
Sips.-Stp. |# PARCELS
Total Acres
Total Land Value 2,800

N
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Vested in/Owner Theofilos G Balabanis Trust

Property Address:

Legal:
Lot 2 Parcels Block Section
Subdivision and/or Acreage

County/City Court House Henry VA

Preliminary Report on Title

Al
Tax Assessment for 2021 Current Deed Book and Page
Tax Map No. 008180017/008180016  Deed Book 803
Land Page 159
Improvements Instrument No  WB: 220000123
Total See Printout Copies 31
Total Tax Cost
Paid Thru Date Received
Paid Annual Date Searched =~ 6-22-22
Delinquencies

Tax Data reported is provided from the Treasurer’s Office and is for informational
purpeses only. Closing/Settlement Agents SHOULD NOT RELY on this information for
final settlement. You are responsible for verifying exact taxes, storm water, utilities,
abatements, or other special assessments or fees. No responsibility is assumed by our
company in the reporting of this data other than the accuracy of transcription from
Treasurer’s Public Records at the time of the search.

B. DEED INFO: BEING: same/part conveyed to
Theofilos G Balabanis
from Theofilos G Balabanis, Mary Nell Wilshire and Anthianne
Balabanis Trustees in Liquidation of Henry County
Restaurants Inc
Dated §-21-98 Recorded 9-24-98  Court House Henry

Deed Book 803 Page 1359 Instr No.

C. Interest is

ENCUMBRANCES

1. Taxes next due: Land Use: Yes [ ] No [ ]

2. Judgments found: Yes[ | No[X] #Enclosed
3. Financing statements found:  Yes[_ | No[X] # Enclosed
4,  Civil Cases found: Yes|[ ] No[] #Enclosed

5. Deed of Trust: Grantors None

to , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [ ] Closed [ ]
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure § Payable to
Additional Info

6. Deed of Trust: Grantors

10 , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [] Closed [ ]
Deed Book Page Instr No.
To Secure $ Payable to
Additional Info

7. Deed of Trust: Grantors

1o , Trustee(s),
Dated Recorded Open [ ] Closed []

Deed Book Page Instr No.




o

To Secure $ Payable to

Additional Info

8. Restrictions: No[ ] Yes[]
Deed Book Page Instr No.

Title has been searched to access easement: Yes [ | No [ ]
Easements: None found in search period [ ] ~ ORr Abstracted below [ ]

9.  EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
10. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access
11. EASEMENT: To
Deed Book Page Instr No.
Granting ft. access

ADDITIONAL PARCELS OR TOWN TAXES

Tax Assessment for Tax Assessment for
Tax Map No. Tax Map No.

Land Land

Improvements Improvements

Total Total

Total Tax Total Tax

Paid Thru Paid Thru

Paid Annual Paid Annual
Delinquencies Delinquencies

LisT OF ALL NAMES RUN FOR JUDGMENTS:

1. _Theofilos Balabanis (Trust) Clear [X] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]
2. Landon Catron Clear D Judgment(s) Attached [_]
3. Ruby Balabanis Clear Judgment(s) Attached [_]
4, Clear [[] Judgment(s) Attached [}
5. Clear [_] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]
6
7
8

Clear [[] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]
Clear ] Judgment(s) Attached []
Clear ] Judgment(s) Attached [ ]

ABSTRACTOR’S NOTES TO UNDERWRITER:
Prior: 207/327. 207/324, 206/567 and 197/329. Please note this was searched back 60
vears and if anything else is needed it will require additional charees.

This report reflects the public records as of the date of search and DOES NOT constitute
an opinion of title or taxes.

Effective this 17 date of June, 2022 at 8 o’clock A.M.

Record searched by Carteret Title, LL.C: Abstractor’s initials:
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6/22/22, 11:38 AM Bill Details

Real Estate

View Bill

JR U U

As of | 612212022
Bili Year 2021

Bill 1547

Owner BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

Parcel ID 008180017

Installment

Pay By Amount

Payments/Credits
1 10/1/2021 $13.88

$13.88

TOTAL $13.88 $13.88

2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https://imss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/ViewBill.aspx

Balance

$0.00

$0.00

Interest

$0.00

$0.00

Due

$0.00

$0.00
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6/22/22, 11:38 AM Parcel Detail

Real Estate
Property Detail

Parcel ID 008180017

Location JESSTEEN LN

BEECHWOOD DEV

L Descrinti
egal Description LOT 63

Owner as of January 20 BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

Customer D 300001658

Jurisdiction RC DIST

Deed Recorded 9/24/1998
Book/Page 803/159
Assessed Value $2,500.00

Exemptions Value $0.00
2021 Charges $13.88

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https:/mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/ParcelDetail.aspx



6/22/22, 11:38 AM Untitled Page

Real Estate

Assessiment

Owner BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Parce!l ID 008180017

Bill Year 2021

Assessment Values

Gross Assessment

Land $2,500.00

Building $0.00

Total $2,500.00

Class Description Area Deferments Net Assessment

LAND UNKNOWN 0.000 Acres $0.00 $2,500.00

Total

$2,500.00

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

hitps://mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/Assessments.aspx




6/22/22, 11:38 AM Bill Details

Real Estate

View Bill

As of | 6/22/2022
H i

Bill Year 2021

Bill . 1546

Owner BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

Parcel ID 008180016

installment  Pay By Amount Payments/Credits

i 10/1/2021 $15.54

$15.54

TOTAL $15.54 $15.54

€:2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https://mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/cilizens/RealEstate/ViewBill.aspx

Balance

$0.00

$0.00

interest

$0.00

£0.00

Due
$0.00

$0.00

i



6/22/22, 11:38 AM Parcel Detail

Real Estate

Property Detail

Parcel ID 008180016

Location BEECHWOOD DEV
BEECHWOOD DEV

L ipti
egal Description LOT 40,41 (SEC 1)

Owner as of January 20 BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G

Customer ID 300001658

Jurisdiction o RC DIST

Deed Recorded  9/24/1998

Bool/Page C suyss

Assessed Value $2.80000

Exemptions Value oso00 -
2021 Charges  sissa

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https:/imss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/ParcelDetail.asp




6/22/22, 11:38 AM Untitled Page

Real Estate
Assessment

Owner BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Parcel ID 008180016

Bill Year 2021
Assessment Values

Gross Assessiment
Land $2,800.00
T;;;:l - $2,800.00

Class Description

LAND UNKNOWN 0.000 Acres $0.00

Total

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https://mss.co.henry.va.us/MSSCounty/citizens/RealEstate/Assessments.aspx

Area Deferments

Net Assessment
$2,800.00

$2,800.00

7
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COURT FILE NO. 22-016
IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, Deceased FAIOE0IL3

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARTINSVILLE

PROBATE OF WILL AND
QUALIFICATION OF EXECUTOR

A paper writing purporting to be the Last Will and Testament of Theofilos G. Balabanis,
deceased, was this day presented to the Clerk by Charles E. Troland Jr, the proponent of the writing,
and offered for probate,

It appearing that the decedent resided at 907 Hunting Ridge Road Martinsville VA 24112, in the
City of Martinsville, Virginia, within the Jurisdiction of this Court, and died on February 4, 2022; and
the paper writing dated Marck 6, 2019, consisting of three (3) typewritten pages, having been executed
and witnessed as provided by Sec. 64.2-452 or 64.2-453, Code of Virginta, it is ESTABLISHED and
ADJUDGED to be the true Last Will and Testament of Theofilos G. Balabanis, deceased, and is
ORDERED 1o be recorded as such,

Landon J. Catron, notminated in sad Will as Executor, declined the nomination and named as
successor executor the law firm of Glenn, Feldman, Darby & Goodlatte, under paragraph A of Article
I of said Will.

Thereupon Charles E. Troland, Jr., 2 principal of Glenn, Feldman, Darby and Goodlatte, of
Roanoke Virginia, asked permission to qualify as Executor and such permission was GRANTED.
Charles E. Troland Jr. made oath as the law directs and entered into and acknowledged before the Clerk
& bond in the penalty of $11,000,000.00, without surety, the Will requesting that none be required. Thxs
bond, being payable and conditioned according to law, is ORDERED 1o be recorded,

Centificate is GRANTED the Executor for obtaining a probate of the Will of Theofilos'G.
Balabanis , deceased, in due form.

The statement of responsibilities required by Sec. 64.2-507, Code of Virginia, and the written
rotice of probate and the affidavit referred to in Sec. 64.2-508, Code of Vir;ginia, were given 1o the

Executor.
o TR Tim § DS Ny 187egoing 48 = e
lerk sopy £ HoY ool Bowns,

February 24, 2022 1, Ay =3ty heno
’ and affs i

This the 925.%’ ,,m az./num,a/ Qo>

L %f L(/ Clark

! Sireistt Court Clty of Merinevilla. VA




LIST OF HEIRS : Court File No.: 22-016
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINJA  VA.CODE § 64.2-509

Martinsville Circuit Court
Thepfilos G. Balabanis February 4, 2022
WAME OF DECEDENT : DATE OF DEATH

IWe, the undersigned, hereby state under oath that the following are all of the heirs of the Decedent:

NAMES OF HEIRS ADDRESSES RELATIONSHIP AGE

Ruby Balabznis 1312 Root Trail Martinsville,VA 24112 5 Wife 66

Georgeanna Lee Butler 100 Pluewood Ruad Unit 122 Virginia Beach,VA 23451 Daughter 49

Elizabeth Ann Murphy 1141 8 Birdneck Road Virginia Beach,VA 2345) Daugter 53

Rebeces Katherine Yow 700 Cors Tassel Trail Martinsville, VA 24112 Daughter 27

[ ] This LisT oF HEIRS is filed in addition to the L1ST OF HERS previously filed with this COUrt 01 wuumerermmssissseorsemserens
DATE

LAwe am/are (please check one):
Proponent(s) of the will {no qualification)
Personal representative(s) of the decedent’s estatc
D Heir-at-law of intestate decedent (io qualification within 30 days following death)
Given under my/our hand this twenty fourth day. of February, 2022

DATE - 7
+ Charles E. Troland Jr. & { f&&éi /3@ A 4 I
on BT EMETHE ¥ imann Darby & Goodlatre SIGHATURE OF SUBSCRIBER
State of Virginia City/County of Martinsville, to-wit:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this twenty fourth day of February, 2022 by Charles E, Troland Jr.

8o ey

[ JCLERK [x]DEPUTY CLERK [ ] NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission ¢xpires

Registration No.

VIRGINIA: In the Clerk's Office of the Martinsville Cireuit Court this twenty fourth day of February, 2022
_the forcgo%&ﬁg&{mm was filed and admitted to record.
N

I THE.CLERK'S DFFICE ,GF_ Teste: Ashbv R. Pritchett
Yol
e B/FIDUCTARY by: S Dhrer  Deputy Clerk

INGTRUMENT #202200085 WAS RECORDED

{PON CERTIFICATION OF ACKNDWLEDBEMENT

THERETD ANNEXED. ADMITTED 70 RECORD.

THE FEE AND TAX OF $7168.47 IWFOBED

BY LA HAVE BEEN PAID (RCPT 22000000785)
TEBTE: ASHBY R. PRITCHETT. CLERK

REGORDED BY: ERH

FORM CC-1611 MASTER 10/12

1 =] gO“!g B sy
N H:bHMuNw At 1ore
R . i d'a i y
h ot fot g0l B [
1, AS Dy R. P jtche 1, C K% thars ot 113 hanf

A seig Cour'
atfix the, Seal of sel )
p 1ne - gy of SHDA L URL
This . —
“ Fircult Col:ﬁ* Civ of Martinaville. VA



' \Pm/)m[tj [ D ~See A#ach:if I #ﬂ% ﬁl@”

OF

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS

1, Theofilos G. Balabanis, of Martinsville, Virginia, make this my will. 1revoke any nther
wills or amendments to wills made by me. [ am mamied 16 Ruby G. Balubanis (“my wafe”).
References to “my children” are limited to Georgeanna Lee B. Butler, Elizabeth Ann B, Murphy,
Chris S. Rorrer, and Rebecca Katherine B, Yow.

ARTICLEI

Distribution of My Estaie

Al 1 may have left a memorandum indicating my wishes as to the disposition of certain
items of my tangible personal property, and I direct my Bxecutor {o abide by this expression of my
wishes.

B. 1 give the remainder of my tangible personal property to my wife, if she survives me.

If my wife does not survive me, I give my tangible personal property to my children, provided,
however, that my Executor may sell any articles of my tangible personal property that my Executor
deems inappropriate for distribution in kind and add the proceeds to the residue of my estate. The
term “tangible personal property” does not include money or stock certificates or other evidences of
intangible rights or interests, nor does it include property that, in my Executor’s opinion, is held by
me for business or investment purposes.

C. 1 give to my wife if she survives me all my interest in the residence that serves as
my principal home at my death, including all adjoining lands and any related casualty insurance.

D. 1 give the residue of my real and personal estate to the Trustee of the Theofilos G.
Balabanis Trust Fund under & trust agreement made by me dated October 3, 2014, as
subsequently amended and restated, with myself and Landon J. Catron together as Trusice, as an
addition to the trust under its terms in effect at my death,

ARTICLE I

Payment of Debts and Other Chargres

1 direct my Bxecutor to pay my judicially enforceable debts and my funeral and buﬁal
expenses (including the cost of a monument or marker over my grave). My Executor shall not

Initialed for Identification i
b TGB



2

seelc contribution from my wife on our joint debts. Notwithstanding these provisions, my
Executor shall have sole discretion io choose not to pay any secured debt. The este.s,
inheritance and similar taxes assessable on my death (including taxes on assets not passing under
this will) shall also be paid as a cost of administering my estate, and my Executor shall not
request any beneficiary 1o pay any part of such tax.

ARTICLE I
Executor

A, I name Landon J. Catron; he shall have authority to name a successor. Should he
fail or cease 1o act, ] name my wife. Should all fail or cease to act, I name American National
Bank and Trust Company. I request that no security be required of any Executor named herein.
References in my will to my “Executor” are to the one acting at the time.

B. In addition to the powers granied by law, I grant my BExecutor the powers set
forth in §64.2-105 of the Code of Virginia, and I incorporate that Code section in my will by this
reference. My Executor may distribute tangible personal property passing to a minor 10 wuy
adult person with whom the minor resides, and that person’s receipt shall be & sufficient voucher
in my Executor’s accounts.

) IN WITNESS WEEREOF, 1 have herennto sgt/#ly hand and seal to my will on the
6l day of_Aaumen ,2019.

T@&‘,@{ Balabanis

Signed and acknowledged by Theofilos G. Balabanis, being of sound mind, as and for
his last will and testament, in the presence of us, who, in his presence and at his request, and in
the presence of each other, have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses on this _/&day of

rob 2019, P
¥ Dos . h.ﬂbwﬁ(i /»

Witness

/%A;/W”

(SEAL)

Witness



e,
e “

STATE OF VIRGINIA )]
) to-wit:
CITY OF ROANOKE b

Beforg me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Theofilos G.
Balabanis, Olartes 2.0 3 and ndon S. Cadron.
known to me to be the Testator and wilnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the
foregoing instrument and, ail of these persons being by me first duly swom, Theofilos G.
Balabanis, the Testator, declared to me and to the witnesses in my presence that said instrument
is his last will and testament and that he had willingly signed and executed it in the presence of
said witnesses as Testator’s free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; that said
witnesses stated before me that the foregoing will was exeouted and acknowledged by the
Testator as his last will and testzment in the presence of said witnesses who, in Testator’s
presence and at Testator’s request, and in the presence of each other, did subscribe their names
thereto as attesting witnesses on the day of the date of said will, #nd that the Testator, at the time
of the execution of said will, was over the age of eighteen (18Yyears and of sound and disposing
mind and memory.

RUTIITH

A re,
SNONLEE g, Thé4filds G. Balabanis
N §~"NOTAHY"$‘ 3
S puBlCc 2 EZ e
£ pee. 27502617 1K @ [ /
Tl MYOOMMSSIN <2 . i
PX=% A CEF Witness
2%, 122 IS F s /
’a,’ f/z,q‘/é:q. a’.\:{ 'QQ \?\ o
st
' Witness /

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by Theofilos G. Balabanis, the
Testator, and‘subscr‘i_b_ed and mo beforeme by Loavkes 9. ka& r\_Cﬁf'S\'. and
o 5. , the witnesses, this the _ (.t~ day of

Vo roi~ ,2018. Y{}/‘w‘ %M %L

Nbtary Public ~54 8417

Registration No,

My Comumnission expires: w {‘30 \90 22

AY

i c i5 oz
N CTEBT UNT that the foregaing is =
sopy taken from the records oj said Court
1, Ashby R, Prilchatt, Ciarl thareof set my hant
and aifix tha,Soal of said Cour’

i tnedl S day of  ALIMURLT IRV
‘vp/(/v /Z— }OV&L\/‘ [ Cletk

T oot Court Gity of Martinsvila. VA




VIRGINIA
W THE CLERK'S OFFJICE OF
MARTINBVILLE CIRCUIT COURT
FEBRUARY 24, 2022 AT 02142 Pi
WILLA/FIDUCIARY
THNSTRUMENT #202200055 WAS RECORDED
UPON DERTIFICATION OF ACKNDWLEDBEMENT
THERETO ANNEXEDs ADMITTED TD RECORD.
THE FEE AND TAX OF $7168.47 IMPOGED
AV LAW MAVE BEEN PAID (RGPT 22000000785)
TESTE: ASHRY R. PRITCHETT, oLERK

RECORDED BY: ERH



City of Martinsville Parcel Nos

000865700
000025000
0004358100

000213500
000717300
A -,

000500500
000204800
B by

"000118500
000875100
000050800

County of Henry Parcel Nos:™

28. 9(076 1002 /005 ,6
16.5(002 )000 /083
16.5(037 )001 /025
16.5{037 )001 /039 ,44,45
16.5{037 J0O1 /040 ,41
16.5(037 001 /063

10 4(000 )ooo /005
21.8{005 Y000 /001
21.8{00S Y000 /002
21.8{005 )OO0 /003
21.8{005 Y000 /004
21.8(005 )000 /005



21.8{005 )000 /006
33.1(000 )OO0 /002]
45.7(000 )000 /009K
14.5(003 )000 /007
15.4{004 )000D/000B
15.4(004 )000D/021
,22,29A,30

41.2{005 JOOOM/015
41,2(013 )OOOH/043
29.9(000 Y000 /087A
39,1{000 )000 /044
52.5(037 )000 /003A
41.2(000 000 /0198



-

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HENRY COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
COURT FILE NO. 220000123
IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, DECEASED
DATE OF DEATH: February 4, 2022
RECORD CERTIFIED COPY OF WILL

A paper writing dated March 6, 2019, purporting to be a certified copy of the last Will and
Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, deceased, with certificate of ASHBY R.
PRITCHETT, Clerk of the Circuit Court of MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT COURT, that said writing
is a true and correct copy of the Last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS,

deceased,Ais admitted to record as 2 true copy of the Last Will and Testamnent of THEOFILOS G.

BALABANIS, deceased.

Do el , Clerk
March 10, 2022




SaMES H, FORD
ATeONREY AT LAW

AASTIHIVILLE. VA

© zanasapx!

THEOFILOS G. BALABARIS This deed was prepared by
James H. Ford, Attorney,
FROM: DEED without a title ewxamination

or current survey.
THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS,

MARY WELL WILSHIRE, and

ANTHIANNE BALABANIS, TRUSTEES

IN LIQUIDATION OF HENRY CODNTY

RESTAURANTS, INC. : : v

THIS DEED, made this 21ist day of August, 1998, by and
between Theofilos G. BALABANIS, Mary Nell WILSHIRE, and Anthianne
BATABANIS, Trustees in Liguidation of HENRY COUNTY RESTAURANTS,
INC., parties of the Eirst part and Graﬁtors ﬁerein,-and Theofilos
WITNESSETH: That, whereas, Henry County Restaurants,
Inc. was incorporated in the State of virginia on December 30, 1964
and thereafter acquired several parcels of real estate, including

those here;nafter dascrlbed, and

23w enimereny |

Whereas, Henry County Restaurants, Inc. was auﬁdmaticaliy
terminated on the lst day of June, 1982, fox fallure +o fllE its
anmual report and pay its annual reéistratlon fee as required by
Virginia'law,‘and ’

Whereas, Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, Sectidn
13.1~752 upon Such termlnatlcn of that corporatlon automatlcally
transfe*red,tltle to the hereinafter descrlbed properties from
Henry County Restaurants, Inc. to its dlrectors as trustees in
lquLdathn, and

_whereas, the Grantors wera all of the dlrectors of Henry
CGﬁnty Restaurants, Inc., on its date of termlnatlpn and therefore
became its trustees in llquldatlon,'and '

Whereas, tha trustees in llquldatlon have caused all
otber obllgatlons of Henry County Restaurants, Inc. to be- paid in
£ull; and ‘

Whereas, the Grantee in this aeed owned all of the

capltal stock of Henry County Rastaurants, Inc.kat the date of dits

termlnaclon,
Now, therefcre, thls deed iz entared by the trustees in

lquldathn as follows.v

BKOBOSFED 159




danmes H. FORD
ATTCHMET AT LAWY
A% iR ST
AETROOWLLT VA

ETAIPREEEY

That for and;;n consideration of the sum of One Dollar
($1.00) cash in had paid to the Grantors by the Grantee and othex
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in order to complete the dissolution and
liguidation of Henry County Restaurants, Inc., the Grantors do
hereby bargain, grant and convey, in fee simple with special
warranty of title untc the Grantee, the following paxcels of real
estate:

rarcel 1. witem #£1: Al of that certain lot or parcel
of land lying on the Southeast side of White Oak Road, in Beechwood
Development in Reed Creek pistrict of Henry County, Virginia, and
being known and designated Lot # 63 of the Beechwood Development
as prepared by a. M. Barnard, C.L.S. on May 2, 1867, which map was
recorded in the Henry County Circuit Court Clexk's Cffice on June
19, 1967 at 1:20 P.M.., and being part of the same property conveyed
unto Henry County Restaurants, Inc., by deed dated Jume 27, 1967;
Erom Delbert F. Slmmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband and wife,
recorded in Deed Book 206, page 567 of the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk!s Cifice. ) - .

"Iteﬁ # 22 ALL of ﬁhoSe two (2) certain lots oxr par-—
cels of land lylng on :the Horth .side of Cedar Drlve, in Beechwood
Develcpment in Reed Creek District of Henry County, Virglnla, and
being known and desxgnated as Lots # 50 and 51 of the Beechwood
Development as prepared by A~ M.. Barnard, C. L sS., on May 3, 1967,
which map was recoxded in the- Henry County Clrcult Court Clerk's
Office on June 19, 1967, -at 1:20 P.M.Y, and being the same property
qbtaihed bylxenry County Restaurants, inc., by deed dated iune 27
1957; £rom Delbert F. Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband and
wife, recorded in Deed ‘Book 206, page 567 of the Henry County
‘circuit Court Clerk‘s O:flce.

Parcel 2. - WITEM #l: 2All of those two- (2) eertain lots
or parcels of land lylng on the South and Southwest side of Cedar
DILVe in Beechwood Development in  Reed Creek Dlstrlct of Hehry
County r Vlrglnla, and belng known and desxgnated as Lots #40 and 41

of the Beechwood Development as prepared by A. M. Barnard, C.L. S..,

2

BOBU3FE0160
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Jawes H. ForRD
T ATTOANTY AT LAw
. !I‘".MN‘Y

AARTIOELLE VA -

| xanaassr .

on May 3, 1967, which map was recorded in the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's Office in Map Book 35, page 81, and being part of the
same property conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by Ernest M. Turner,
et als, by deed dated November 26, 1965, and recorded in the Henry

County Circuit Court clerk's Office in Deed Boock 187, page 328.

wITEM #2: ALl of tnose two (2) certain lots ox parcels
of land lying on the Northeast gide .of an unnamed streee in
Beechwood Development in Ree@ creek District of Henry County.,
virginia, and being knowniepdidesignated as Lote #5,apd 6 of the
Beechwood Development aS'prepe;ed by W. €. Brown, C.L.S., on
September 8, 1887, which maé was recorded in the Henry County
Circuit Court Clexrk's OfficeAb;,September'19, 1967 at 9:15 A.M.",
and being the same property obtained by Henry County Restaurants,
Inc., by deed dated September 16, 1967, from Delbert F. Simmons
and Dollie G. Simmons, husband and wife, recorded iq,need Book
207, page 324 of the Henry-County cireuit Court Clerk's Office.
parcel 3. “all that ceftein tract or parcel of land
s1tuated north of State Road # ., adjoining the property,ef
grantee, Reed Creek District, Henry County, Virginie, said tract_
belng bounded and descrlbed accordlng to survey foxr Delbert F.
Simmons by A. #. Barnard, c L.8., dated april 25, 1957, said plat

+o be recorded herewith, as: .follows, ‘to-wit:.

NREGINNING et an-lron, a corner with grantee and clarence
Clanton, +hence with grantee’s line; North 85 degrees 14 minutes
West 115.47 feet, North 88 degrees oz mlnutec West 126.24 feet,
North 73 degrees 06 mlnutes West 124.17 feet, and North 36 degrees
57 minutes West 376.06 feet to_a stake, thence a newlline; North
68 degrees 23 mlnutes East 522 feet to ‘a stake, +thence South 47 .
degrees 55 mlnutes East ‘BO feet, South 67 degrees 41 ninutes East
45 feet, South 84 degrees .30 mxnutes East 55 feet, end North 74
degrees 20 mlnutes East 49.35 feet to-a stake, thence with Claude
Mason}s and Clarence Clantgp's elnes, South 5 degrees 36 minutes
East 270.2 feet, South 77 degreee 24 minutes West 74 feet and South
11 degrees 48 mlnutes West 219 feet to the pOlnt of beglnnlng,f

ZESS, HOWEVER, Lots $SO, 51, 52, 83, 34 and 55 of the Beechwood

3
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Development as prepared by A. M. Barnard, C.L.S., on May 3, 1867,
which map is recorded in the.Henry County circuit Court Clerk's

Office in Map Book 35, page 81, said lots having been previously

SN TS STy SIS

sold, and being the remaindex of the tract, less above lots, as
conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by H. L. prillaman, et ux, by deed
dated June 22, 1967 and recorded. in the Henry County circuit Court
clerk's oOffice in Deed Bbok.zbs, page 662, to which deeds and map
reference is here had for 4 mofe particular description of the
property hereby conveyedh and~be1ng the same property obtained by
Henry County Restaurants, Ined, by deed dated September 16, 19867,
£rom Delbert F. Simmons and»Qe}iie G. Simmons,.husband and wife,
recorded in Deed Book é07;‘§a§e:527 of the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's office. A

This conveyance is made subject to all applicable re—

strictions, easements, and reservations related to £he fo;egoing
proberties inélﬁding, witﬁeut 1imitation, those mentioned in the
1est referenced deeds. . )

‘ Thls deed is exempt Erom reccrdatlon taxes pursuant to
Code of Virginia of 1850, as amended, Sections 58. 1~-g811.C. and
"58.1-811. a7, ’ ]

WITNESS the follow1ng sxgnatures and seals on thLS the

day and year first above’ wrltten:

(SEAL)

THEOFI (@) G. BALABANLS, Trustee
e 3 dation of Henry County
lRest urants, Inc.

MARY NELL WILSHIRE, Trustee
in liguidation of Henry Ccounty
Restaurants, Inc.

r . »
- Anthianne BALABANIS, Trustee’

‘in.liguidaticon of Henry . K County
Restaurants, Inc.

(SEAL}

JEmEs H. Foro ’ i
| ATTORNEY AT LAw ¢ ) . 3

2w CHORTH XY

jecoroil (R (0803 3P60162
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STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO~WIT:
I, eqq \/ } VDU nNa , a Notary Public

in the State and :Eor the city aforesald} do hereby certify that

Theofilos G. Balabanis, Trustee in ligquidation of Henry County

Restaurants, Inc., whose name is signed to the faregoing writing
bearihg date of the 2ist day of Aaugust, 1998, has acknowledged the

same before me within my City and State aforesaid.

Given under my hand: th:t.s #Ef-_________ day oﬁ MEL,

STATE.OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO-WIT: .
I, ?‘F&G\f i \/D!,mg : . , a Notary Public

in the State and for the c:u.ty aforesa:z.d, do hereby certify that

Mary Nell Wi_lsh:.re, T::ustee in 1n_qu:1.datz_on of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc., whose name is signed to the foregoing writing
bearing date af the let day of August, 1998, has acknowledgea the

same before me’ with:.n my City and state aforesaid.

given under my hand, this “tﬂl’ day of ;ef Zirﬂllbi?! ,

‘My .Co‘mmission 'e’i-:p-:i_.;'elsz: ’Q“g/ Jﬁ/}ﬁ L.

00l Q 7 )/
N

JWtai"‘y #}Jblic

5
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A wfo 3
CITY/COUNTY OF Lolve, Gy /L"‘ f dovitT:

I, Lo g 44 gT;n

‘., a Notary Public

in the State and for the Cz.ty/County aforesa:.d, do hereby cexrtify

+that Znthianne Balabanz_s,‘ Trustee in llqu:,datlon of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc., whose name is signed to the foregoing writing
bearing date of the 2iskt. déy cf August, 1998, has acknowledged the
same before me within my. C:Lty/County and State aforesaid.

Given under my hand.this X &é  day of _ﬁum_s_llm

1888.

(SEaL)

ViRGRAA: In the cl /s off ce of '&he Clrcuit Court of Henry
County, . this deed
was this day received in. smd ofhae. and, upon the cemf cate
knoaledgman\., Theseto annexed, admitted to racard,
at A p'elock 2 M, Bfter payment of $ — s TOR
imposed by Sec.58.1-80y

Teste:. £ Cierk
ax § _____,,,__._____'—- N )
: Loca! Tax § oo i Transfer Fee 5_1_‘22.“_4_

&
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This deed was prepared by
James H. Ford, Attorney,
FROM: DEED without a title examination

oxr current survey.
THEOFILOS G. BALRBANWIS,
MARY NELL WILSHIRE, and
ANTHIANNE BATABANIS, TRUSTEES
IN LIQUIDATION OF HENRY COUNTY
RESTAURANTS, INC. OO7EL0

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS

THIS DEED, made this 21st day of August, 1898, by and
between Theofilos G. BALABANIS, Mary Nell WILSHIRE, and anthianne
BALABANIS, Trustees in Liguidation of HENRY COUNTY RESTAURANTS,
INC,, parties of the first'part and Graﬁtors herein, and Theofilos

WITNESSETH: That, whereas, Henry county Restaurants,
Inc. was incorporated in the State of virginia on December 30, 1964
and thereafter acquired several parcels of real estate, including
those herelnafter desczlbed, and ) '
Whereas,,Henry County Restaurants, Inc. was aubomatlcally
terminated on the 1st day of June, is82, for fallure to flle'lts
annual report and pay its annual reglstratlon fee as reguired by
Vlrglnia’law, ‘and

whereas, Code of Vlrglnla of 1950, as amended Section
13.1-752 upon such termination of that corporatlon automatlcally
transferred title to the herelnafter described properties £rom
Henry County.Restaurants, Inc. to its difectors as trustees in
llqu1datlon, and V

_Whereas, tbe Grantcrs were all of the dlrectors of Henry
County Restaurants, Inc., on its date of termination gnd tbgrefore
became its trﬁsﬁees in liquidéiibn, and . ‘

Whereas, the trustees in llquldatlon have caused all
other obllgatlons of Henry Ccunty Restaurants, Inc. to be- paid in
full; and )

whereas, +the Grantee in this déed owned all of the
capitél stock of Henry County Restaurants, Inc. at the date of -its

termination;

Now, therefore, this deed iz entered by the trustees in

llquldatlon as follQWS‘:

Bl’ 33 {313159
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That for and;}n consideration of the sum of Opne Dollaxr
($1.00) cash in had paid to the Grantoxrs by the Grantee and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in order to complete the dissolution and
ligquidation of Henry county Restaurants, Inc., the Grantors do
hereby bargain, grant and convey, in fee simple with special
warranty of title unto +the Grantee, the following parcels of real
estate:

parcel 1. UItem #1: All of that certain lot or parcel
of land lying on the Southeast side of White Oak Read, in Beechwood
pevelopment in Reed Creek pistrict of Henry County, Virginia, and
being known and designated Lot # 63 of the Beechwood Development
as prepared by A. M. Barnard, C.L.S. on May 3, 1967, which map was
recorded in the Henry County Circuit Court Clerk's Office on June
19, 1967 at 1:20 .M., and being part of the same property conveyed
unto Heéenry Cpunty Restaurants, Inc., by deed dated June 27, 1967;
from Delberﬁ F.vslmmons and Dallie G. Slmmops, husband and wlfe,
recorded in Deed Book 206, pagevss7 of the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's Of£fice. : '

nTtem # 2: ALL of those two (2) certain lots or par—
cels of land lylng on the North side of Cedar Drlve, in Beechwood
Develapment in Reed Creek District of Henry County, Virglnla, and
being known and desxgnated as Lots # 50 and 51 of the Beechwood

Development as prepared by A M. Barnard, C.L.S., on May 3. 1867,

which map was recorded in the’ Henry County Clrcult Court Clerk's

office on June 19, 1957, -at 1:20 P.M.Y, and beling the same prqperty

Aobta’ned by Henry County Restaurants, Inc., by deed dated Jﬁne 27, .

1967, from Delbert F. Simmons and. Dollle G. Simmons, husband and
wife, fecorded in Deed Book 206; page 567 of the Henry County
Ccircuit Court Clexk's office. ‘

parcel 2. WITEM #1: All of those two (2) certain lots
oxr parcels ‘of land lylng on the south and Southwest side of Cedar
Drive in Beechwood Development in Reed Creek pistrict of Henry

Coﬁnty, Vlrglnla, and being RDOWn and des;gnated as Lots #40 and 43

of the Beechwood Development as prepared by A. M. Barnard,'c P A = P

2
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on May 3, 1567, which map was recorded in the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's Office in Map Book 35, page 81, and being part of the
same property conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by Ernest M. Turner,
et als, by deed dated November 26, 1965, and recorded in the Henry
County Circuit Court Clerk's office in Deed Book 187, page 325.
"ITEM #F2: A;l-eﬁ“t§¢se two (2) certain lots ox parcels
of land lying on the Northeeet_side,of an unnamed street in
Beechwood Development in Reed Creek District of Henry County.,
virginia, and being knowniepdidesignated as Lotsl#s.epd 6 of the
Beechwood Development as prepared by W. C. Brown, C.L.5., on
September &, 1867, which maé was recorded in the Henry County
Ccircuit Couxrt Clerk's Office.o; September'19,>1967 at: 9:15 A.M.¥,
and being the same property obtained by Henry County Restaurants,
Inc., by deed dated Septemnber 16, 1967, from Delbert F. Simmons
and Dellie G. Simmons, husband and wife, recorded iQIDEEd Book
207, page 324 of the Henry County Clrcult Court Clerk's Office.
pParcel 3. nall that certaln tract or parcel of land
situated horth of State Road # ., adjoining the property. of
grantee, Reed Creek District, Henry County, Viréinie, said tract
belng bounded and descrlbed accordlng to survey for Delbert F.
Slmmons by hm M. Barnard, C L.S., dated April 25, 1967, said plat
+o be recorded herewith, as.follows, to—wité.

| »BEGINNIRG at an lron, a corner with grantee and Clarence
Clanton, thence with grantee‘$ llne, Ncrth 85 degrees‘;é ninutes
west 115.47 feet, North 88 .degrees 02 mz.nute= West 126.24 feet,
Noxrth 73 degrees 05 wxnutes west 124 17 feet, and North 36 degrees
57 minutes West 376.08 feet to a stake, thence a new. llne, Ncrth
&8 degrees 23 mlnutee BEast 522 feet o a stake, thence South 47 .

degrees 55 m;nutes East ‘80 feet, South 67 degrees 41 minutes East

45 feet, South 84 degrees .30 mxnutes East 55 feet,’ end Noxrth 74

degreas 20 mlnutes EBast 49. 35 feet to - a stake, ‘thence with Claude

Mason's and Clarence Clantgn's elnes, South 5 degrees 36 minutes

Bast 270.2 feet, South 77 degrees 24 mlnutes Wwest 74 feet and South
1 degrees 48 mlnutes West 219 feet to the point af beglnnlng,

LESS, HOWEVER, Lots #SQ, 51, 52, 53, 54 and 55 of the Beechwood

3
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Development as prepared by A. M. Barnard, C.L.S., on May 3, 1967,
which map is recorded in the.Henry County Circuit Court Clerk's
office in Map Boock 35, ‘page él, said lots having been previcusly
sold, and being the remainder of the tract, less above lots, as
conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by H. L. Prillaman, et ux, by deed
dated June 22, 1967 and recorded. in the Henry County Circuit Court
Clerk's Office in Deed Béok.ZéS, page 662, to which deeds and map
reference iz here had for 4 mote particular descrlptlon of the
property hereby convayedl and-belng the same property obtained by
Henry County Restaurants; Inci, by deed dated September 16, 1967,
from Delbert F. Simmons andbqe;iie G. Simmons,.husband and wife,
recorded in Deed Book é07}-§a§e:§27 of the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's office. ,

This conveyance is made subject to all applicable re—
strictions, esasements, and reservations related to the foregoxng
properties lncludlng, w;thout llmltatlon, those mentioned in the
last referenced deeds.

This deed is exemnt £rom recordatlon taxes pursuant ta

Code of Virginia of 1950, as aménded, Sections 58.1- -81l.c. and

58.1~811.A.7.

WITNESS the follow;ng slgnatures and seals on this the

day and year first above written:

(SEAL)

THEOFI (o) G. BATABANIS, Trustee
+ in liguddation of Henry Couney
lRest urants, inc. '

MARY NELL WILSHIRE, Trustee
in liguidation of Henry County
Restauvrants, Inc. '

o 4 ; v (SEAL)
-, Anthianne BALABANIS, Trustee
‘in liguidation of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc.

¥
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STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO-WIT:
I, péﬁa \/ } VDU na , a Notary Public

in the State and for the City aforesaz.d} do hereby certify that

tTheofilos G. Balabanis, Trustee in liguidation of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc., whose name 1is signed to the foregoing writing
bearing date of the 2i1st day of Aungust, 1998, has acknowledged the
same before me within my Ci‘{:&r:’éx_}d state aforesaid.

Given under my hé.ngi: this ls—i— day of_ _S'_*qﬁﬁm_m,f_,

‘My Commission expz_res. 19;‘31 .4000 "

@m

Ngtﬁ Pdﬁlly Q

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, TO-WIT: . _
I, /‘?faa\; j \/{)llna . - ... & Notary Public

in the Sﬁate and fov- the City aforesaz_d do hereby certify that

Mary Nell Wz_lshlre, '.I.‘:custee :.n~l:_qu1dat:.on of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc. , whose name is signed to the foregoing writing
bearn.ng date of the 213’:: day &£ August, 1998, has acknowledged the
same ‘before me within my City and State aforesaid. .

Given under my hand this “M"‘ day of 4 ;gjﬁiﬁfllbé’f y

'My CO@issicn e#ﬁi:é;s: 13*3/"}2{)/)0 . . o

.

0nd1@7 "/
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
'l *-/aJ
CITY/COUNTY OF Cvrh/erfﬂ‘v /L""f PO-WIT:

1, _Aea 0324 ;T - ., a Notary Public

in the State and for the c:_ty County aforesald, do hereby cexrtify

+that ZAnthianne Balabanls, Trustee in ln.qu:.datz.on of Henry County
Restaurants, Inc., whose name is signed to the foregoing writing
bearing date of the 21st. daiy of August, 1998, has acknowledged the

same before me within ny . C:Lty/Ccunty and State aforesaid.

Given under my hand .this X & day of /9-1 2 s
1998. Cant LT
My CDmnissio;i iexi::ir’és': MNag, 2 ool .
o ©
) [ [ S
- Notary Public
1
(SERL)

VIRGINIA: 1n the clg /s off' ce nf tha Clrcult Court of Henry
County, , this deed’
was this day received in sald ofﬁae, and upon the ‘certificate
of. knowledgmam | Therelo anpexed, admitted to recard,
at’ o'clock 22 _ M, after payment of § _—— . Yax
tmposed by Sec.58.1- . .

Tes\e' £ C\erk
Tex$ . .
local Tax § e Transfer Fee s__g,dz_,_,.

&
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HENRY COUNIY RESTAURANTS, INC.
FRCM: D E B D #2650

DELBERT F. SIMMONS &

DOLLIE G. SIMMONS

P R R e L R LT

)
;
)
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THIS DEED, made this the 16th day of September, 1967, by
and between Delhext F, Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband and
wife, parties of the first part,ad Henxy County Restaurants, Ind.,
a corpdration organized and existing under the laws of Virginia,
paxty of the second paxt,

WITNESSETH: That for and in considerxation of the sum of
Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00), of which sum One Hundred
Eightyeseven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($187.50) is cash in hand
paid by the said party of the second p‘aﬁ:t unto the said parties
of the first part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
and the balance of the consideration in the sum of Five Hundxed
Sixty-two Dollars and Fifty Cénts ($562.50) being evidenced by
three {3) ncgotiable notes of even date herewith in the amount of
$187.50 cach, which said notes bear interest at the rate of six
per cent {6%) pexr annum, said notes being executed by Henry
County Restaurants, Inc. and being payable unto Delbert F. '
Simmons, in one, two, md three years after date, being secured
by a deed of trust on the hereinafter described real e.state;
therefore, the saild parties of the first part do hereby give,
grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the said Henxy County
Restauxants, Inc. in fee simple with general warranty of title,
all that certain tract or parcel of land situated north of State
Road # , adjoining the property of grantee, Reed éreek
Distrxict, 'Henry County, Virgir;ia, said tract being bounded and
described accoxding to survey for Delbext F, Simmons by A. M.
Barnard, C,L.S., dated April 25, 1967, said plat to be recorded
hexewith, as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron, a cornexr with grantee and Clarence

Clanton; thence with grantee’s line; Noith 85 degrees 14 minutes

Y07 me 32T

i
i
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West 115.47 feet, North 88 degrees 02 minutes West 126.24 feet,

’§. . i North 73 degrees 06 minutes West 124.17 feet, and X:Iorth 36 dégrees
57 minutes West 376,06 feot to a stake; thence a new line, Nexrth
68 degrees 23 minutes East 522 feet to a st:cxke; thence South 47

degrees 55 minutes East BO feet, South 67 degrees 41 minutes East

45 feet, South 84 degrees 30 minutes Bast 55 feet, and North 74

| degrees 20 minutes East 49.3% feet to a stake; thence with i
‘ X Claude Mason's and Clarence Clanton's lines, South § degrees 36 ‘

minntes East 270.2 feet, South 77 degrees 24 minutes West 74

feat and South 11 degrees 48 minutes West 219 feet to the point

i of beginning, LESS, HOWEVER, Lots #50, 51, sz, 53, 54 and 55 of

the Beechwood Development as prepared by A, M, Barnaxd,  C.L.S.,

on May 3, 1967, which map is recorded in the Henry County Circuit

Court Clerk's Office in Map Book 35, page 81, said lots having ;[
been previously sold, and being the remainder of the tract, less !i
above lots, as conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by H. L. PrillamaL, -[
et ux, by deed dated June 22, 1967 and recorded in the Henry 1:
Comnty Gireuit Court Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 205, page 662, i

to which deeds and map reference is here had for a more particular |[

description of the pProperty hereby conveyed.
All the lots of the Beechwood Development shall be known

as residential lots only and shall be subject to the following

restrictions: l
1. No building shall be erected on any residential I

lot nearer than 25 feet to the frant lot line.

2. Any residence built op any lot shall contain no

less than 800 square feet of living floor space, exclusive of

stoops, porches, and garages,

. The aforesaid grantozs covenant that they have the right

to convey the said land to the aforesaid grantees; that the

said grantees shall have quiet possession of said land, free fro

'
©. P KEARFOTY all encumbrances; that the grantors have done no act to enicumber i
! v orners i
o MIETIHIYHAL, WINGINI
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the said land; and that they will execute such further assurances

of title as may be reguisite.
H
ig WIINESS the following signatures and seals, this the day

and year first above written:

/A L/ /“{: )uuﬁu} (SEAL)

Del bezt F. Sinnmons

i

e YN e

Dollie G« Simmons

STATE OF VIRGINIA,
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE, to.-w:.'t'

I, /ﬂ/ﬂ /. (\t//}/y/

in and fox the Cléy of Martinsville; /

/‘éZ/amc e s & Rtary Public

the Sta’te of Virginia,

do hiereby certify thai Delbert F. Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons,

husband and wife,
instrumnt beaxing

each acknowledged

whose names are signed to the foregoing
date on the 16th day of September, 1967, have

the same before me, within my City and State

aforesaid. .
e

Given under my hand this the o2 7#day of September, 1967,

ZL ST/

My commission expires M as
- 7

; 4
{/L?,// ad /7 V2T 61/ ¥ [////rm\-L, P
//NDI‘ARY PUSBLIC / /

Yirginias

In chry County Cué?z j t, ;lmk Off ce

s this day received in thvs ofﬁce and
upon the gfhexed certifieate of acknowledgement gie

' mitted tg 'o::lur_m//_. «.pcll k._».../-'{//
Testas C/ A, - %ZIZW ce f"/ﬂn’k/

&, ¥, KEARPOYT
e erncs
MANTBOVRLE VNG

s 207 w320

RO i e




‘
i

ey

t N,
BRI

BT —

L L PV

€, P KEARFOTT

MARTIHSVILLY, YIAGINIA

ueermy

wife, Blva Lee Prillaman, and ane daughter, Dorothy Ann
Prillaman, they being his only heirs at law, to which deed and
map reference is here had for a more particular description of the
property hereby conveyed.

All lots of the Deechwood Development shall be known
as residential lots only and shall be subject to the following
restrictions:

1. VNo building shall be erected on any residential lot
nearer than 25 feet to the front lot line.

2+ Any residence built on any lot shall contain no less
than 800 square feet of living floor space, exclusive of stoops,
porches, and garages.

The aforesaid grantors covenant that they have the right
to convey the said land to the aforesaid grantees; that the said
grantees shall have qulet possession of said land, free from all
encumbrances; that the grantors have done no act to encumber the
said land; and that they will execute such Purther assurances of
title as nay be requisite.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals, this the

day and year first above wriften:

e St P e dlomemec i ._(SEAL)
Elva Lee Prillaman

Dot o B rtrn (sEAL)

‘Dorothy Ann Prillaman

-Ze

oo 207 mee331
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State of Virginia,

County of Hom-af, to-wit: . Bubh 207 F»\WB:BZ
L s
1, Y
L

for the County of Henry in the State of -Virginia, de hereby

o
(& , a Notary Public in and

certify that Elva Lee Prillaman, widow, and Dorothy Ann
Prillamsn, single, whose names are signed te the foregoing
instrument bearing date on the 22nd day of September, 1967, have
each acknowledged the same before me within my Cxaty and Sate
aforesaid.

Given under my hand this the :\:/_:Z day of September,

1967,

My Commission sxpires: ’}/ L 9/ /7?/
N _
Tl & phie

Notary Public

Yirginias
In Henry County Cirewit Coytt, Clack’s Officy

“rWas this day rotaivad i thiy office and
upon the, dusexgd carﬂﬁcfa} of selnsuladgermant aa
mitted fo focard 2
% at,é.....:— v:f’d!ﬂ-k..—xun@v{%/
Wostey iz H
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DELBERT F., SIMMONS &
DOLLIE G. SIMMONS

M R L

THIS DEED, made this the 16th day of September, 1967, by
and between Delbert F. Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband and
wife, parties of the first part, and Henxy County Restaurxants,

Inc., party of the second part,

|
;
i
i

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of |
Ten Dollars {$10.00)axd other valuable consideration, all of
which is cash in hand paid by the said party of the second part
unto the said parties of the first part, the receipt of which ig
¢ hereby acknowledoed, the s:s:id parties of the first paxt do hereby
give, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the said Henry County

Restaurants, Inc., in fee simple with general warranty of title

all of the following lots:

ITEM #1: All of those two (2} cextain lots ox paxcels of
land lying on the South and Southwest side of Ceddr Drive in
Beechwood Develupment in Reed Creek District of Henry County,
Virginia, and being known and designated as Lots #40 and 41 of
; the Beechwood Development as Prepared by A. M, Barnard, C.L.S.,
. on May 3, 1967, which map was xecorded in the Henry County Circuit
Court Clerk's Office in Map Book 35, page 81, and being part of
, the same broperty conveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by Ernest M.
Tuxner, et als, by deed dated November 26, 1965, and recoxded in
the Henry County Cixcuit Court Clerk's Office in Deed Book 197,
page 329,

ITEM #2: All of those two (2} certain lots or parcels of
land lying on the Nertheast side of an unnamed street in Beechwood

Development in Reed Creek District of Henry County, Virginia, and

C. P KEARFOTY being known and designated as Lots #5 and 6 of the Beechwood

- v orrars
T, HAKTDGYRLE, viRgINA Developnent as pxepared by W. C. Brown, CelieS., on September 8,
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1967, which map was xecorded in the Henry County Circuit Court
Clexk's Office on Septembexr 19, 1967 at 9:15 AM., and being a
part of the same property cunveyed unto Delbert F. Simmons by
Exnest M. Turner, et als, by deed dated Novembex 26, 1965, and
recoxded in the Henry County Circuit Court Clerk’s Office in Deed
Book 197, page 329, to which deed and mpp xeference 1s here had
for a more particular descxiption of the property hereby conveyed.
All lots of the Beechwood Development shall be known
as xesidential lots only and shall be subject to the following
restrictions:

l. No building shall be erected on any residential
lot nearexr than 25 feet to the front lot line.

2.- Any xesidence built on any lot shall contain no
less than 800 square feet of living floor space, exclusive ;>f
stoops, porches, and garages.

The aforesaid grantors covenant that they have the right
to convey the said land to the aforesaid grantee; that the said
grantee shall have quiet possession of said land, free from all
encumbrances; that the grantors have done no act to encumber
the said land; and that they will exccute such’ further assurances
of title as may be requisite.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals this the day
and year first above written:

z:"—é;{(/‘f% ‘zi}giv/m‘;t v {SEAL)

Delbert F. Simmons

. G
ﬁ\.’ [y

. )
\ :
B W e e(sEAL)
Dollie G. Simwons
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STATE OF VIRGINIA,
CITY OF MARTINSVILU:, To~wit:
Iy /[(( /u// ks// ’@// 14.‘/,(2. Notary Public in and

Vi
for the City of Na:t;nsv;lle, in th{a State of Virginia, do hereby]

cextify that Delbert F. Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband
and wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing instxument
bearing date on the 16th day of September, 1967, have each
acknowledged tho same before me, within my City and State
aforesaid.

Given under my hand this the ,;.{_/'Zé{_day of September, 1967.

My commission expires C } g / 974

//ﬁ' i/ﬂ'"« )../ @/h/r At

/‘/ NOZARY FURBLIC / //

Winghives
I Fdary Conndy Cfr% Court, Clerk’s Offica
e A 9.8 5

‘HHS%Q l"auﬁ {this day received in this office ond

o Hhd mamgead costiticots of acknowfedgamant ate
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| hereby cgr:r_lfy that the mtes or bond

R T T R

e;lda'fing the debt secured by this dead
of trust, hava b'.‘(xl/exhlbited tp e duly
canzz(led, thiseelday of.%% ..... .
o pia R T

The Firs¢ Nari 3
,,ﬁ,@%%ﬁMéég - B of Mu::icm\tlr](;c m::;i‘ chr]?;ng,}:vunw ‘

}\(Wu'u!g Y,
By, //2 / /} ZQJv{J—n'g Ll

1[5 vy Count; : -
%ﬂR:rsl;;Zurggs? Inc. 3 Tut%(»:@%&(é‘.%
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P}ﬁ FROM: DEED #216) /

DeThie e, stmmans”

THIS DEED, made this the 27th day of Junc; 1967, by and
between Delbert F, Simmons and Dollie G, Simmons, husband and
wife, parties of the first part, and Henry County Restaurants,
Ine., party of the second part; . ’

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum
of One Thousand Seventy ($1070.00) :Dollars, of which sum Three
Hundred Seventy {$370,00) Dollars i$ cash in hand paid by the
said party of the second part untp ;he said parties'of the first
part, the receipt of which is hereby}acknéwledged and the bal~
ance of the consideration in.tha sum of Seven H;ndred {$700.,00)
Dollers, being evidenced byvtwo (2) negétigble notes of even
date herewith in the amount of $350.00 each, which said notes
bear interest at the rate of six percent {6%) per anmum, said
notes being executed py Henry County Restaurants, Inc. and
being payable unto Delbert F. Simmons, in one and two years
after date, being secwred by a vendor's lien on the hereinafter
described real estate; therefore, the said parties of the first
part do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the
said Henry County Restaurants, Inc. in fee simple with general
warranty of title1all of the following Lots:

Item #1517Tgat certain lot or parcel of .land .ocoms=mm
lying on the Southeast side of White Oak Road, ;n Beechwood
Development'in Reed Creek District of Henry County,‘Virginia;
and being known and designated Lot # 63 of the Beechwood Devel-
opment as prepared by A, M, Barnard, 0.L.S, on May 3, 1967,

which map was recorded in the Henry County Circuit Court Clerk's

. C.r.KEARFOTT | Office on June 19, 1967 at 1:20 P.M., and being part of the
4 awerre
I MAMYINSYILAL, YIRGINIA

woe 208 m‘u5587
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same property conveyed unto Delbert F, Simmons by Ernest M.
Turner, et als., by a dood dated Wovember 726, 1965 and re=
corded in the Fenry County Circuit Gourt Clerkls Office in

Dead Book # 197, page 329, '

Item # 2: A1 of those two (2) certzin lots or par-

cels of land lying on the North side of Cedar Drive, in Besch-

wood Development in Reod Oreek District of Henry County, Vir-

ginia, and being known and’ designated as Lots # 50 and 51 of

vhe Beechwood Development as prepared by A. K. Barnard, C.L.S.,
on May 3, 1987, which map was recorded in the Henry County Gir-
cuit Court Clerk's Office on June 19, 2987, at 1:20 P.M,, ang
being a part of t';he same property conveyed unte Delbers ¥,
Simmons by H. L, Prillaman,ct ux., by a deed dated June 22, 1967,
and recorded in the Hemry Cornty Circuit Court Clerk's Office

on June 27, 1967 at $:20 4.%,, as Docwnent # 16k, o which
deeds and nmap reference is here had for a more particular des-
eriptlon of the property hc:‘o'b;r conveyed.,

And the aforeszid parties of the firss rart, as sac-
upity for the payment of the full amound of the unpaid portion
of said purchase money consideration ﬁereinbafore mentisned,
hereby reserve a vendor's lien on the real estatoy hersby cone
veyed, '

411 the lots of the Beechwood Development shall be
known as residential lots only and shall be subject to the fol-
lovwing restrictions:

1. Ko building shall be erected on any residoz:éi:a‘l Lot
nearer than 25 feet to the front lot iina. )

2. Any residence builtp an~ any lot shall contain no
less than 800 square feet of living floor space, éxclusive of
sto0ps, porches, and garages,

The aforesadd grantors covenant that they have the right

to convey the said land to the aforesaid grantees; that the
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said grantees shall have quiet possession of said land, free
Irom all encumbrances; that the grantors havé done no act wo
encumber the said land; and that they will execute such further
assurances of title as may be i’equisito. '

WITNESS the following signatures and seals this the

day and year first above written:

)EE;L/@Z 7. ﬁ_ Pt {SEAL)
elbert F. Simmons

State of Virglniz,
City of Martinsville, to~wit:

I, Ola Jdean H. Gregory, a Notary Publie, in and for
the City of Martinsville, in the State of Virginia, do hereby
certify that Delbert F. Simmons and Dollie G. Simmons, husband
and wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing instrument
bearing date on the 20th day of June, 1967, have each personw
ally acknowledged the same before me, within my City and State
aforesaid.

Given under my hand this the aﬁ[é{:day of June, 1967.

¥y Commission expires Ja ua?x 331, 1%71.
4,(4/ Ag/ / ﬁmz,w

Nyl‘k‘w PUBLJ.(,-

Virginia: -
In Henry: County Circul

T\is...%@!n" dayfeccived in ihi

s offico and
epon tho annored cr-rtn-:q{c OT/CCL(IE\S‘Q(!OB(H“BP ot~

niitted to rcct?j '/.5 clac-(..‘«. .....

Court, Clerk's, Office

4//’—//&:: 3
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Dcﬁm Simmona

From: Deed #1644

He Lo Prillaman and
Velma Y. Prillaman

sook - 205 maeB62
THIS DEED, made this 22nd day of June, 19567, between H. L.
Prillanan and Velma Y. Prillaman, his wife, parties of the firss
part, and Delbert F. Simmons, party of the sacond part,
WITHESSETH: That i';Jr and in consideration of the sum of Five
Doliars ($5.00) and other valuable and sufficient consideration in
cash paid Unto the said parties of the first part by the said parvy
of the sscond pard, at and before the sedling and delivery of this
deed, the recsipt of all of which is haroby achowledged, the said
parties of the first part do hersby bargaln, sell, grant and convey
to the said party of the sacond part, with general warranty, all
that certain tract or parcel of land situated north of State Road
# , adjoining the property of grantee, Read Cresk District, ;
Henry County, Virginia, said tract being bounded and described ac~
cording to éurvay for Delbert P. Simmons by A. M. Barnard, C. L. S.
dated ‘April 25, 1967, sald plat vo be recorded hercwith, as follows
— ‘
BEGINNING at an iron, a corner with grantee and Clarence
Clanton; thence with granteets line, Horth 85 deg. 14 min., Wesu
115.47 feet, Horth 88 deg. 02 min. West 126.21 feet, Worth 73 deg.
06 min, West 124.17 feet, and North 36 deg. 57 min., West 376.06
feet to a stake; thence a new line, North 68 deg. 23 min. East 522
feot to a stake) thence South 47 deg. 55 min. Eash 80 fest, South
67 deg. 41 min. East 45 feot, Soush 84 deg. 30 min. Bast 55 feet,
and North 74 deg. 20 min. Bast 49.35 feet to a stake; thenca with
Claude Hason's and Clarnece Clantont's lines, South 5 dsg. 36 min.
East 270.2 feat, South 77 deg. 24 m:in. West 74 fest and South 11 de
L8 min. West 219 feet to the point of begimning, and being part of
the same dand conveyed grém:ors by deed of record in the Henry
County Circuit Court Clerk's Office in Desd Book 118, page 420.
Relerenco to said deed and‘map is here made for a more particular
description of the .land hereby conveyed. ‘

-
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A Witness the following signatures and sen s, this the day and

yoar first avove wrivten.
.

’2/ A/??///"” sz

H.L. Priitaman

S e 4 A rmrene)  (SEAL)

Velpa Y. Ppillamen

State of Virginia,

Gounty,

s Bowwit:

2 -~ o, Y . .
I, SO c it d , a Notary Publie, in and for ! !
- : ;

v

the Ccunty “4T0 oresaid, in the Siate of Virginia, ¢o certify that

H. L. Prillaman and Velma Y. Frillaman, his wife, whose names are :

signed to the foregoing and annexed writ ing, bearing date on the

22nd day of June, 1967, have personally appeared and severally
acknowledged the same beforere in my GCow unby aforesal

Given under my hand t HT Q?’/idav or June, 1967,

¥y commission axpires /1,, /¥ , 1876
' /of\( 3/ Z*, /,L/,A

!oga':‘y Puoé,ic /7

1
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X e

Virginia: n
tn Heonry Counly: Gucml' Court Clerk' Office
0 f”

d cnrt.;cc!c of :zkrovlc gement ot

// /Zﬂ )’///7///,,( ’(“i/Q‘CIBr
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Delbert F. Simmons
|From 1 Deed #43%

gErnest M, Turner and
:Clera L. Turner'!s Helrs .

¥

[

THIS DEED, mede this 26th day of November, 1955, betweea
Exrnest M. Turner, widower, and Nancy T, Whitfield and J. C. -

Wnitfield, her husband, and Bessie T. Ramsey and Glen M, Ramsey,

her husband, partfes of the Eirst part, and Delbert F. Simmons,
party of the second part. )
WITRESSETH: * That for ‘andA ?.nA f:onsidcration of t'qe sales price
of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000,00) of which sum $2000.00 in cash
pa;d unto the _sgid parties of the first part, and the ﬁnpaid
balance of $8000¢06 hej.:fxg eg’idenced by one negotiable nstallment

note for the sum of $8000.00 with interest from date at the rate

) of six per cent (6%) pexr anndm, bearing even date herewith, made by .
‘ i . " Ipelbert F. Simmons, and payable to Ermest M, Torner gn Eg:':xr (4}
suceessive and consecutive annuel instailments of $2000.00 each

& plus scerued interest, payment of said note belng secured by 2

: purchase money trust deed"on’ch'e {:ergmaftdr described property,
the sald parties of the first paﬂé do héreby bargain, sell, grant,
and convey unto the sa:1d party of the second part, wi;h' geaeral
warranty, all of that certaify tract ox parcel of land together withi

all imiprovements thereon and ‘appurtenances thereumto belonging,

situated on the North margin of State Road 669, near Little Reed
{ ’ . |Creek and approximately one-tenth mile West of U.S.-Virginia Highway
f 220 in Reed Creek District of Henry County, Virginia, said land

-fibeing bounded and desctibfzdfaccording to plat of survey for Delbert- '

F. Simmow, made by J. A, Gustih and Associstes, C. L. S., on November '
22,-1965, as follows, to~wif: =~ * 1 ¥
BEGINNING at an iron pipe in an old road bed, sald iron pipe

being North of the North margin of State Road 669, a corner with I

 onets o the land of Glen Ramsecy; théhce South 82 deg, 56 min. West 69,25 :
PHILEOTT snp MeSHLL . v H
e feet crossing a 50 foot roadspace to a point on the North margin :

45T, ViR A

of sald State Roed £69; thenceiwith the North margin of sald State
Road, South 82 deg. 56 m‘Ln."West 8.22 feet, Novth 77 deg. 30 min,

ax 197 w2328

ES




Tt gy hlig P 0 aisiady pay -

3

s 197 02330 ot

i e 4 sec. West 69.50 Feet, North 81 deg. 14 min, West 76,90 feet, and !

S ’ North 88 deg. 41 sec, West 76,23 feet to an iron pipe, a corner s
LN ' with the land of Leslie Lackey; thence off from said voad and with ; .
%1 Lackey's line, North 0 deg. 09 min., 40 sec. West 136,02 feet to a )
new iyon pipe; thence continuing with Lackeyfs line, South 87 deg.
:04 min, AS3 sec, Hest 265,53 feet to an old ivon pipe in the line

! of D. ¥, Simmons; thence with Simmons! line, North 35 deg, 21 min.
29 sec. West 122.35 feet to a marked mople; thence North 18 deg. 27

min. 13 sec. East 136.16 fget to a mavked white oak, North 2 deg.
27 min., 35 sec. West léZ.l;O Eeet to g matked white oak; No}l‘.h 11T

_‘ ; deg. 22 min. 2?. sec, Bast 143‘_77 feer to an Lron pipe, North 45
L deg. 32 min. 10 ses. East 200.64 feet to an old iron at a pime,
) Eﬁorth 2 deg. 21; min, 10 see. East 58.1;8 feet to a pine stump, North

4 deg. 33 min, 32 sec. West gnssipg an old ivon stake at 197.67
feet, and continuing in all 359.69 feet to an old stake replaced
with an fron stake, North 19 deg. 33 min. 30 see, West 170,40 feet
to an old stzke replaced with an iron stake near the Davis Family
Cemetery, North 23 deg. 51; mirt. 57 gec, Vest 198,74 feet to a twin
white osk stump, North 5f; deg. 5& min, 58 sec. West 158,50 feet to
an old stake repl.ac-ed with an f{ron stake, North 53 deg, 22 min, 50
se¢. West 117.56 fect to an iron stake, North 1.4 deg. 30 min. West
246,55 feet to a hickory, mnd Horth 38 deg, 13 min. 1;1 sec, West

74.84 feet to an old iren rod in the property of H. L. Prillaman;
thence with Prilleman's line, North 32 deg, 32 min, 30 see, East
189,83 feet to an old iron pipe, Horth B0 deg., 10 min. East 341

feet‘to ¢ new iron pipe, and North §7 deg. 58 min, 30 scc. East
154,43 Feet to an old iron pipe at'a black gum snag on the West

»i margin of a Toadway; thence partly slong the center and paxtly neat

a roadway, South 35 deg. 57 min, Enst 396.06 feet to a new iron
pipe, South 73 deg. 06 min, 30 see, East 124,17 feet to a new iron
pipe, South 88 deg. 02 min. 10 sec. East 126.24 fect, South 85 deg.

. ernces o
. FHILPOTT 1> MeGuiE
: Arv st cor

suen, v [EhENCE leaving sald road, South 87 deg. 47 min. 20 sec, East 264,52
feet to o new Lron pipe; thence South 27 deg. 17 min, East 774.91

14 min. East 115,47 feet to a new iron pipe in 2 post ook stump;
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H feet partly with the center of said outlet road to an old iron

pipe, South 16 deg.' 28 min, Eest 337.74 feet to a wooden stake

lixeplaced with an iron pipe iﬁy}’.&ivards line; thence with:Edwards!
1ine, North 70 deg. 45 min, 50 scc. West 334,48 feet to en old

wooden stake veplsced with an_iliron pipe, corner with Cshill; thence

with Cahillts line, South 38 deég. 30 min, West §6.86 feet to an old

wopden stake replaced with qﬁ;ﬂirnn pipe; thence s new line, South

77 deg. Ol min. 20 sec. \-!cr;t: 3258.50 feet ta an iron pipe 5 feet
iNorth of an 8§ inch hickory; Sita\'xth 40 deg. 30 min. 40 sec. West
¢

76,10 feet to an iron mear 4 jorunch; thence along and near the

branch, South 6 deg, 56 min; fzb sec, East 169.92 feet to an dvon

i stake one Eoot from an 8 fnth. ash, South 13 deg., 10 min., 30 sec.
| ’ East 130.30 feet to an tron plpa, South 35 deg, 33 min. East 84.70

K feet to an iron pipe, South 14 deg. 53 min. 30 sec. East 146,50
4l feet crossing said branch to en iron pipe at a sourvood. stump;

thence South 23 deg. 05 min. 45 sec. West 178.63 Feet to a marked i

walnut, & cormer with the property of Glen Ramsey; themce with

“IRamsey's line, South 27 deg. 55 min. 44 see. West 96.01 feet to the

b

point of beginning, the same containing 44,027 acres, &nd being par,

of the same lend conveyed to Exnest M. Turnexr and Clara L. Turner b

1y deed recorded in the Henxy c'mmt:y Cirouit Court Clerk's Office in §

Deed Book 107; pege 457« Refécer;ce to sald survey snd deed is herdg ré :
i made for e more particular description of the land ‘hereby conveyed.) !‘%
g The seild Clare L. Turner dled intestate on the 27th day of ;;

November, 1951;, survived by her husband, Ernest M. ’rut.n&r, and two % ’

daughtora, Nancy T. Whitfield and Beasic T. Ramsey, each of the

i .
i hetrs =zt law have conveyed in this deed thely interest in sald

RS AC S

i
1and gs well as, the said Ernest M. Turner heving conveyed his

interest in sald lend. -
J Witness the following signatures end seals, this the day and

Arveal ey Moesedsm

year £irst above written,

Tmas
T K
v

i
i
i
;',‘ emen of .
;ﬁ R I Y /Ernest M. Tarnex
i [ v | - - Ssmten oF AL, (SEAL)
- \ d _ Naney TJ Wnitifeld/
1]
’, w197 0331 2
3
. ' i3
183 ':
4 z | T
2 B -3 i =
}‘ R PERF VST Doy <

L
%



By prng pUla et ¥, 3 WGy BiSy

i s

. A : : h woir 16790332

‘ 4/ ¢ i, ,/,4/:2 " (SEAL)
RS- ) TT. ln‘hicfield
o (e (sEAL)

Bessie T, Ramsey ;

/ /,,.//r/ yﬁ!,,,, ; (SEAL
Glen M, Ramsey ‘/,7'}

. - State of Virginia,

B County of Heary, to-w ’
Lo, (///A/y’lg (‘\/ /{, » @ Notary Public in and for

R the Co(ty aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do certify that

Ernest M, Turner, widower, whose names 13 signed to the Foregoing

i and ammexed writing, bearing date on the 26th day of November, 1965
has persenally appeared and acknowledged the same before me in my
County aforesaid. :

Given under my band this _4%4 day of Qev'em"‘dﬂ, 1955,

My commission expives _d. I0 19 2 i

‘///////? )%/ o

otary Public N H

N , o

State of Virg%a, !
County oft

sy

1, 4 8P BMWA a Notary Public in and for
the County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do certify that
Nancy T. Whitfield and J. C, Whitfield, her husband, whose names |

axe signed to the foregoing and annexed vritmg. bearing date on -

the 26th day of Fovember, 1965, have pat.,onal 1y appeared and

o severally acknowledged the syme before me in my Comoresnid.
: . Given under my hand this /4 day of Hovesber, 1965,
N .My commission expires P L1967 .
o 7
. H ' . ) X ’py
! g W/Z |

Rotary, Fublig. -

State of Virpinia, 4

Jé’ff/ s, to=wit:

i County of

';u:m:"::u;mn I, —7’-7":/44 2 /:f 7 / v ,,/,{ s & Notary Public in and for Pt
osern e ithe County aforesaid, in the Stae of Virginia, do certify that

iBessie T, Ramsey and Glem M. Rumey, her husband, whose names are 7

S

LR

)i

!

4= |

: . |

Fesert,
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signed to the foregoing and- azme:ed writing, .bearing dute on the
H “z6th day of November, 1965 have personally appeared und severally
H acknowledged the seme bcfurp me Lo my County aforesaid.-
K : ZAL
Given under my hand this ,// 2 . dey of ﬁa’vajﬂ;{ecl—’l%S.
My commission expires _ . L :.J,(/ 19 47
it
} )atary Publ.ic
Yirginigs.
In H"'"Y CWM’Y Cmﬂﬁ, Court, C(erk‘s Offics
§ i . A.M o2 15 day yeceits o % s e pad,
. uRea e entened contificot of uckuswtadpencat ode

otnces or

PHILFOTT aap MEQHET
s
wseLTy, st

aitted 10} m'urd 0t Stk 3,
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